1'
3.

7.
al
9.

10.

11.

12,
13,

14.

AGENRA
MEETING OF THE COMMONWERLTH TEANSPORTATICH BOARD

Richmond, Virglnia
June 15, 19489
l0:00 A.E.

Public Comment

hetion on Permiks IEguwd and Cancealed from May 18, 1989 to
June 14, 1989

Actiaon on Discontinuances Irom the Secondary system: Balifax,
Louisa, Hadison and Scott Counties

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from May 1, 1989 through May 31, 19B8%

Agtion on abandonmenk, Discontlnuance and Transfer in the
Prinary System dus to Relacatlion and Constructica - Carcrall
and Page Counties

Actlon on Transfer of 2 Sectlon of Frontege Road F-0l1 from
the Interstate 5ystem to the Secondary System - Emyth County

City Streest Mileaqe
Acticn on Bids Recelved May 23, 1933

Consultant Agregment: Route 72 - Scott County
Proj. 0072-084-104,BE1DD
Supplemental Agceement
Wiley and Wilson
Engineering services

Through Truck Restriction: BRoute 712
Falrfax County

Boutes 2561 and 2560
Chesaterfimld County

kemaval of Through Truck BRestricticn: BRoutes 17 and 15
Faugquier and Prince William
Counties

1982 Surface Transportation Assistance Act
Loga Program: Change in Distance Criteria for Camping FPacilities

Location Business Route 10 {South Church gtreat)
& Degslgn: Town of Smithijield

Proj. 7010-300-10%.,pELQ]

Pr: 5. End aof Cypress Craak

To: Int. of Reute 10



Location Route 61{ — Greensville County
& Pesign: Proj. 0610-040-159 M502

Frt 0.23 ni. 5, Route &17

To: 0,.02 Mi. 8. Route B17

Locatien  Route 646 — Prince Gearge County
& Design: Proj. 0646-074-172,1501

Fed. Pre)j. R3-1537 [ )

Fr: Int, Route 156 Bypass

Totr Int. Route 641

Location City of Lexington
& Design: Proj. U000-117-102,C501
Intergection Improvenent at Bocrden Road and
Ralson Strest {Route 60}

Location Indlan River Road - Cities of Norfolk and Chesapeaka
5 Deslgn: Proj. D000-122-116,CBH01
wopg-131-109,C501
Fr: 0.056 ¥i. w. Int. Midland Strest
To: (.17 Hi, B, W.E.L. ¢f Chegapaaka

15, <Conveyancee: Route 17 - Essex County
Route 5§57 — Henry County
Route Alt., S8 - Russell Zounty
Route &1 - Roanoks County
Routa 83 - Dickanson County
Route 611 - Eing william County
Routa 704 - Isle of Wight County
16, Industrial Accesxs: Goochland County
Proj. 1200-037- 159 H501
0ilville Businecs Eark
17, Wamhington Bypass Study: Supplsoental Agraement

18. Railroad Accegs: Fournier Furniture Corporation
Russell County

19. Railtcad Access: PFoliey Revision

20. FY 19859-90 anpual Budget

21. Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Budget, FY 198530

il. Powhite Parkway Extengion Toll Road ﬁudgat, PY 1989-50D

£3. Dulles ¥o0ll Egad - Operations and Apintenance Audgek, FY 1959-90
14. ¥ow Businass

25, Adjonrn



MIRUTES
ar
AEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATICON BOARD
Richmend, Virginia
June 15, 1958%

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Central Office
in REichmond, Virginia, on June 15, 1989 ar 11:30 a.m.
Mr. Oscar K. Nabry, Deputy Commissioner, presided.
Mr. Ray P. Pathtel, Chairman, was on medical leave.

Pregent: . 1-1:3 3 4 Bacan, Beyer, Howletts,
Humphreysg, Kelly, Leafe, Malbon, Musselwhite, Quicke,
Emalley and Waldman and Ars. Kiocheloe.

Absant: Mepsrg. Pathtel and pavidson and
Dr. Thomas.

On ot ion of HMr, Eelly, secondad by
Ar. Musselwhite, pormitsa issusd and canceled from
May 18, 1989 to June 14, 1989, inclusive, as shown by
the records of the Department, were approved.

Moved by Mr. Eelly, seconcded by WMr. Mugselwhite,
that

WHEEREAS, by proper tesclutions, the Beards of
Bupervisore of Hallfax, Louisa, Madison and Scott
Counties have requested that certpin roads which no
lenger gerve ag a public necesgity ba discontinued as
pacts of the Secondary System of Righwavye:r

MO, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant teo
Sectlon 33.1-150 of the Code of virginia of 1950, ae
amgnded, the following Toads are dixeentinued ag
parts of the Secondary S¥stem of Highways, effective
this date.



06,15/89

Halifax County — Route 734 - From Btatian 126+00
to Btation 134-+30. ' 0.17 M1,

Louisa County — Route 5569 - From Btation 110+15
to Route 731; From Route 731 te 0.27 mile South Route
731; From Station 73400 to - Station &%+22; TFrom

Station 62+36 to Statian 55400, 0.67 Mi.
Madison County - Route 600 - Prom Etation 62+23
to Station &8+433. 0.12 wi.
Scott County — Route 614 — Prom Station 16+i0 to
0.03 Mile Easat Staticn 16+10, 0.03 Ki.
Scott County - Boute 701 - From Q.09 Hile Waat

Station 102475 tao Q.14 Mile West Station 102+75; From
Statiocpn 11+83 To 0,12 Xile Worth Station 11+83; Fronm

Route 58 to 0.18 Mile South Route 58. 0.35 M1,
Scott County — Route 708 - From Station 157+25
to 0.04 Mile West Station 157425, 0.04 mi.

Mebion carried,

Moved by Mr. Relly, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that the Board approve additions, abandonments and
other changes in the Becondarcy Syztem frum
May 1, 1989 to May 31, 198%, inclusive, as shown by
the recorde of the Department. 'Metlon carried,

Moved by Mr. ¥Kelly, seconded by Mr, Mupselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, Reoute 58 1in Carroll Jounty has  been
altared and recoenstructed as shown on plans for
Project: 0058-017-105,C-501 and C-502; and

WEEREAS, weight sectlons of the 0ld road are no
longer necessary ae a public rcad, the new road
gerving the same citizens as the 2ld, and one eectian
of the pld rpad i to be ' transferred from the
Primary System to the Secondary System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCQLVED, that pursuant to
Bectionn 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1550, as
amended, (0.61 Mile af old Route 58 deaignated as
Bectiong 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 an the plat dated
October 27, 1988, Project: 0058-017-105.,C-501 and
{~-502 be abandoned as parct of the Etate Highway
Systen; and



06/15,/89

BE IT PURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.10 mile of old Route 58, designated as Section 5 on
the plat dated October 27, 1588, Frolect:
0058-017-105,C-501 and £-502, be discontinued as a
part of the State Highway Syatem; and

ARLS0O, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant fto
Section 33.1-35 of the Code of wvirginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.52 mile of old Rouke SE, deslgnated ae
Saction 2 on the plat dated oOctcber 27, 1988,
Broject: 0058-017-105,C-501 and c-502, be
transferred from the Primary System to the Secondacy
Byestem of Highways.

Motion carried.

Maved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr, Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, FRoute 211 in Page County has been
nltered and reconstructed as shown on plansg for
Project: 176%-05; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road i8 no
longer mnecessacy ag a public rdad or for purposes of
the State Highway Bystem, as the new road ssrves the
same citisens as the cold;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Eectien 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 15950, as
amendad, 0.22 mile of Route 211, designated as
Section 4 wan the plat dated February 26&, 1958,
Project: 1769-05 be abandonad as part of the State
Highway Systen.

Hotion carrisd.

Moved by ¥Mr. EKelly, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that



0&,715/89

WHERBAE, the mBoard of Bupervisors of Smyth
County on Feliruzary 14, adopted a resolution
regquesting the Commonwealth Transportation Board to
tranefer a section of $#.52 mile of Frontage Road
F-011 from Route 622 to Route 686 from the Intersztate
Eystem tn the Secondary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, bhasad on evaluation of thie rcequest the
Cepartmant’'as staff hag determined that thils secticn
cf road could best be administered as a part of the
Becondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESQOLYVED, that the
Commonwaalth Transportation Board, in accordance with
the authority entcusted under Section 33.1-53 of the
Code of virginia of 195{, as amendad, doees hereby
declare that a section of .62 'mile of Frontage Road
F-011 from Route £22 to Route 686 shown on attached
sketch, be tranaferred from the Interstate Sysiem to
the Eecondary System of Highways.

Moticn carried.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, secconded by Mr. Mussalwhitsa,
that

WHERBAS, the Commonwealth Transportetion Board
ig authorized under Section 33,1-41,1 of the Code of
virginia, ae amended, to appruve payments to cities
and certain towne for street maintenance purposes;
and .

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Hinor Arterial Roads
and/er Collector-Local Streeta within the corporate
linits of the Pown of Front Roval are eligible for
Fuch payment: and

WHEREAS , unde ¢ the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, requast iz made by tha Town o0f Frant
Reyal, for maintenance payments on streets and roada
neeting the required criteria;

-



06/15/89

N&W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quartecly
paymentz tno the Tewn of Front Royal for etreetz and
rosds bm increased by 1.62 rventerline miles, This
increagsa is a result of ndditicns of Losal Streets as
desoribed on tabulation sheet puamber 1  for the Town
of Frant Boyal dated HMay 10, 1985, The tabulation
gheat iE on file in the Department’s Urban Division.

The strect net additions tetaling 1.62
centerline milea inereases the total mileage to 42.50
centerlineg miles of approved streets eublect to
naintenance paymante.

Motlion carrlied.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportatlen Board
i authorized wndet Section 23.1-41.1 of tha Code of
virginia, as amended, to approve paymentg to citles
and certain towns for atrect maintenance purposes;
and

WHERER3, vcertain Principml-Hinor Arterial Roada
and/or Cellectur-Local Stcects within the corporate
limits of the Town of Christlandburg are eligible for
such payment; and

NHEREAS, under the authority of Smction
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of
Christianskhurg for maintenance payments on streets
and roads meeting the required eciteria;

MOW, THEREFMQORE, BE IT RESDLVEDR, that guarterly
paymants tp the Town of Chrisgtianeburg for gtreels
and roads be increased by 0.81 genterline mile. Thie
increase is a result of additions of Local Btraate ae
described on tebulation sheet numher 1 for the Town
of Christiangeburg dated May 4, 198%. The tabulation
gheet 15 on £file in the Departupnt's Urban Division,

The local strept addition totaling 0.a1
canterline mile increases the total leocal mileage to
67.97 centerline niles of approwed strceets subject to
malntenance paymente.

Motion carcried.



0&/15/89

Moved by Mr. Eelly, seconded by Mc. Mussgelwhite,
that

WHEREAS, Gthe Commonyealth Transportation BRoarxd
ig auvthorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, tc approve payments to citles
and cettain towns for street paintenance purpokes;
and

WHEREAS, certaln Principal-Minor Arterial Reads
and/or Collectsr-Local Strests within ths corporate
iimite af the City of Harrisonburg are eligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, undar the  autharity of  Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of
Barrisonburg £for maintenance paynents on strests and
roads meeting the required criteris;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESBOLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Rarrisenburg for gstrests and
roada be increased Ly 3.43 centerline niles. This
increase i a result of additioms andsor deletions of
Local Streete as described on tabulaticon sheets
numhered 1 and 2 for the City of Barrisonkurg dated
April 20, 1989, The tabulation eheete are on file in
the Departnentra Urban Diviasion.

The street net additicns kctaling - 3.43
centeriine miles increase the total mileage to 66.19%
centerline miles of approved gtreets subject to
nalntenance payments.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. EKelly, peconded by Mr. Mussalwhite,
that

WHEREAE, the Componwealth Transportation Board
iz authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to clties
and certain towns for stresk maintenance pUrposesj
and

WEERERS, certain PBrincipal-Minor Arterial Roads
ands/ar Cellector-Local Btreets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Woodstock are eliqible for such
payment; and

—E"



06/15/8%

WHOBREAE , under the  autheority of section
33.1-41.1, request ig made by the Town of Woodetock
for maintenance payments on strests and roads meeting
the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVER, that guarterly
paypents to the Town of Woodsiock for sStreets be
increaged by 0.4% centerline mile. This increase 1s
g rasult of additions of Local Streets as described
an tabulation sheet number 1 for the Town of
Woodstock dated May 16, 19835, The tabulation shaet
ig on file in the Department’s Urban Division.

Tha street net additionsg totaling 0.49
centerline miles increased the total mileage to 16.31
centerline miles of approved strests subject to
maintenance paynante.

Motion carried.

Moved by ¥Mr. Relly, secanded by Mr. Musséslwhite,
that

WHEREAS, ths Commdnwaalth Traneportation Board
ix authorized under Eection 32.1-41.1 nf the Code of
Vicrginia, az amended, to approve payments to cities
and certain towns for streest maintenance pUrposeE;
and

WHEREAE, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads
and/er Cpllector-Local Streets within the corporate
limite of the Clty of alexandria are eligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAE, under the autharity of Section
33.1-41.1, reguagt is nade by the City of Alexandria,
rfor matntenance payments on strests/roads nezting the
required criteria;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, +that gquarterly
paynents to the City of Alexandria for stresis/roads
ba decreasad by 0.77 centerline mile., This decrease
ie a zrepult of additignse and deletions of local
strests and roads ag describad on tabulation shests
numbered 1 and 2 for the city of Alexandria dated Nay
1, 1989, The tabulation sheets are go file in the
Depattuent’™s Urban Division.

—g -



06/15/89

The street/rnad net delegtion totaling 0.77
genterline mile decreases the total mileage to 206.25
centerline wnilea of approved streete subject to
falntenance payments.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, saconded by Hr. Husselvhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpuctation Hoard
ig authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, a5 amended, to approve payments to cities
and certaln towns for street maintenance PUIpPDEEET
and

WHEEEAS, certain Principal-Mincr Arterial Roads
and/or Collector-Local Btreets within the corporate
limita of the City of Radford are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS , undet the authority of Bmction
33,1-41.1, request is made by the City of Radford,
for maintenance paymenta on ctreets meeting tLhe
reguired criteria;

NOw, THEREFODRE, BE IT RESQLVED, thet gquartercly
paymenta to the City of Radford fer streeta be
increased by 0.19 centerline mile. Thig increase is
a result of additions of local sgtreets and roads as
describad on tabulation shest number 1 for the City
of Radford dated &April 17, 198%. This tabulation
gheaet is on file in the Departmant’'s Urban Division.

Tha strsst totaling 0,19 centerline mile
increassa the total mileage to 46.86 centerline miles
of approved streats subject to malotenance payments.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eelly, seconded by Nr, Musselwhite,
that



06/15/09

WHERBAS, the Coamonwealth Tranaportation H8oard
is authorired under Eecticn 33.1-41.1 &f the Code of
Virginia, a3 azmended, to approve payments to cities
and cartain towns for streest Daintenance purpnses;
and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads
andsor collector-Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the clity of Lynchburg are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the avthority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Tity of Lynchburg,
for maintenance paynents on streets/roads meeting the
reguired criteria;

HONW, TEERHFORE, BEF IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments to the City of Lynchburg for streets/ruvads
be increased by 4.36 centerlipe mlles. Thls lncrease
is a tesult of addicions and delatidéne of local
streets and roads ag described on tabulatiorn sheets
nunbered 1 through 8 for tha Clty of Lynchburg dated
April 7, 1989. The tabulation sheeste are an file in
the Department’s Urban Divisian.

The strest/road net asddition totaling 4.36
centerline mileg increases the total mileage to
342.90 cenkerline miles of approved atzeets aubject
to maintenance paydenks.

MoLion carried.

Movaed by Mr. Relly, seconded by Mr. Musselwhits,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportetion Board is
authorized wundsr Seckion 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, &as anendesd, t¢ approve payments to citles
and cerctain towns for street maiptenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, ceartmpin Principal-NMipor Artsrial Boads
ands/or Collector-Local Btreets within the corporate
llmits of the City of Waynesboro are eligible for
such paymenk; and



06,/15/89

WHEREAS, undar the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, regueet le made by the Clty cf Waynesboro,
for maintenance paynente on etreets and roade meeting
the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT EESDLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Wayneshorn for streets ke
decreased by ¢.25 centerline miles. This decrease 1s
a rasult of deletions of Local Strests ag dasecribed
on tabulation gheet number 1 for the City of
Waynesboro dated May 15, 1989. The tabulation sheet
ie on file ipn the Department‘s Urban Division.

This Btrest net delation totaling .25
cepterline mile decreases the total mileage to 6§5.91
centerline miles of appraoved streets subjact to
maintenance payments.

Motion carcied.

Moved by FMr. Nelly, seconded by Mr. Mugeelwhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Commsnwealth Transportatlon Board
18 authorized under Sectiaon 33.1-41.1 &f the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to appraove payments to cities
and ce=ctain towns for strest paintenance purpeses;
and )

WHEREAR, rcertain Prisncipal-Minor Arterial Roadse
and/or Collector-Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town cf Lesasburg are eligible for xuch
paynent; and

WHEREAS, under the authaority of Bection
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Leesburg,
for maintenance paymentg on streete and rvads mesting
the required criteria;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that guarterly
payments to the Town of Leegburg for streests and
roads be increased by 1.57 centerline miles.  This
increag= i & reagult of additions af Local Btraate
and lane mileage of principal arterial roads as
described on tabulation sheet mumber 1 for the Town
of Leesburg datad HMay 12, L%89. The tabulation sheet
iE on Eile in the Department’s Urban Division.

-10-



06/15/89

The streest nst sddition totaling 1.357 centerline
miles increases the total mileage to 47.81 centerline
miles of approvad etrestz subject to maintenance
payments.

Moklon carried.

Moved by Mr. Relly, seconded by MAr. Muaselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, Lhe Commonwealth Transpertation Beard
i1g auvthercized uvnder Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginla, asz amended, to approve payments Lo cities
and certain towns for etreet malntanance PUrpoEes;
and

WHEREAS, certaln Principal-Miner Arterial Roads
and/ar Collector-Local Streeta within the ¢orporate
limita of the City of Willjamsburg are aliglibhle for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33,1-41.1, regquest is made by the <City af
Williangburg, for maintenance payment& on stceets and
roads meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments £o the Cliy of Williamsburg for streets be
inecreased by 0.5EB centerline mila. This incrgase is
a result of additions of Loeal Strests as dezeribed
oen  tabulation sheet number 1 for the City of
Williamgburg dated April 17, 1989. The tabulation
gheet i on file in the Depatrtment’s Urban Division,.

The etreet net addition totaling 0.58 centerlineg
mile increased the total xileage to 50.10 centerline
miles of approved strsets subjeci Lo malntenance
paymente.

Netiosn carried.

Movad by Mr. EKelly, secanded by Nr. Musselwhite,
that

=11-—



06/15/89

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Boarcd
le autharized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities
and certaian townas for sStreet maintenance purposes;
and

WHEREARS, ¢ertain Principal-Xinor Arterial Roads
and/s/or Collector-Local Straeet3 within the corporate
linits of the city of Chesapeake are wligible for
euch payment) )

WEEREAS, under the sutherity of Becticon
33.1-41.1, request i2 made by the City of Chesapeake,
for malntenance payments on streets and roads meeting
the regquired criteriar

NOW, THEHREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Chesapeake for streets and
roade be increased by 5,01 centerline miles. This
increase 15 a result of additions of Minor Arterial
and Lecal Strests as deacribed on tabulation gheet
number 1 far the City uf Chesapeake datad
May 24, 1989. The tabulation sheet ig on file in the
Departnent’s Urban Division,

The atreet neat additians totaling 5.01
centerline niles incrsase the total mileage to 534.54
centecline miles of approved streets subject to
maintenance paynante.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Nr. FRelly, secondsd by Mr. Nusaelwhite,
that

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
la authorized under Secticon 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payaents to cltilss
and certain towns for straet 'maintenance purpoees)
and

RIERBAS, certain Principal-Mingr Arterial Roads
and/or Collector-Local Strects within the corperate
limits oFf the City of Chesapeake are eligihle for
such payment; and

=17=



06,1589

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest it made by the City of Chesapeaks,
for maintenance payments oo gtreets and roads meeting
the reguired criteria;

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that guarterly
payments to the City of Chesapeake for streets and
roads be increased by 12.61 centerline miles. this
increase i a result of additiona of Collector-Local
Strests as described ¢n tabulation sheets nuabered 1
through 2 for the City of Chesapsake dated
April 17, 198%. These tabulation sheets are on file
in the Pepartment’s Urban Divieion,

Theas atreet net additions totaling 12.61
centerline miles increasms the total Collastor-Local
mileage to 621.31 centerline miles of approved
streets gubject {o paloptepnance payments.

Motion carried.

Following oan sxplanation by Kr. J. 8. Hodge,
Chief Bnglneer, of a bid protest filed on Project
p000-131-111,B~5606, Centerville Turnplike, City of
Chegapeaks, motion was made Dy #¥Nr. Husselwhite,
geconded by Mr. Malbon, that the Beoard rescind its
May 18, 1989 award of a contract Far this project.

Mation cacried.

The bids received May 23, 1909, were appraved as
noted on the attached shepls numbered lila through
13v.

Noved by Mr, Bacon, seconded by M. Halbon, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Yemorandum cf agreement with the firm of Wiley and
Wilson, and it has been determined that a chapge in
the acope of services 18 neceasary due to additional
survey, right of way and construction deslgn effort
requitrad toe rcomplate the final plana £for this
praject:

oo7T2-084-104 ,FE-109

-13-



[3aUBL "2y "5py oYM "o BLEYUT]
"Iy ¥ |130d8[9/" A0BjRy *dIb] '3

v "PA 110) "ERY uDjdewy
A0 00" 488 OHOD JINLIA VI9HO0T AW Wb CumpoeRy el s3] Cug tspy Ungdeey ] B0-%-¥8 00 €
]
y - -
WE[Y y3e0iddy Esepday ¥ i
e LU par| 184
A0 PSRN "G0Y CHISKID TTASIHD (L4 o EL O AW ETE-LE-1 " TRYS nGTan -] 48-1-do¥ nia
1100 38d5 :UNlRAMEy brurel] HA
Ajum) sy 1
T ' WAOE Lhbod T WRT A ALy s0] ]
05" JE4 138 F IHLCHMINSVH e T uaLzey :wnay " G050 PRl I
L0 AMYisHTiN
s0id 1L yagn
0 t |
ane '™ B2V IR (1B BT nIn "Iy MR Lred 530 TR

6951 “EZ 2w 03n]13)1MENE



£0) 54 "2y fuodq | *udey e

¥ * LSHIN Ayune) 19)nkney
a6 SIA 188 1 TMIL 'TED CHISHOD SHLNR o By PR0Lg-20[d3 J3AE §F C33 BN W 600 ml ¢
{2) séw|.400p "0 3 eydsy S
AN RN t(£]) sdepiag “Juo cage] Cmidly g 1
017 "¥din3 Gu0MvHD “9 T P4E0 paorpy "]
00 152" BEME { A CAID ¥ DD CRISNDD RN (AW BLIDE)RIY Sneliey 'H &8-r-HA EEIL 7
:
*B1dsy RN BIadNG '
VA "3 ¥Inoan4 £9une3 o jEnr] 1y
[ Tl T £ ‘W SIIREES JIRMD BNINE) (v £ 93y 1D SF a3y S48 S-EU-9 Dbl ¢
dv[ BN T10 INB]4 § BUlLwfq "anid 07 Rydsy
L] Jaagvey
¥ " OROEN RN KL AT CETINE ]
M 245" ETh k D TN Y WA 9K 3T N CINGE'E W] NG b-5-¥ carl r
ST i1 iah
iR 1 ‘m
1] " LIV HENEH M1ym et FENN 103068 530 CHOC

——

BBA1 "£Z I d115ERS0IE



(2) ir 1D
"Dey 133P] ¥ " 802y * 1)5i0dog g

(TR AUD abp)Iygany EONS*BI0Z- 301900
55" 900" 8758 g MU0 SYMICES RO QMM “J] d|BLIng 124) YIS ¥ 18N [ CE 18 005 Z102-1B0-1800 5221 o1
[}
[ ]
[}
T
*BJ§ "I5ITY J0 GUUIEy UREeleding
B “ 30W11vE 41uneg 101
o ¢ NI 'SHOLIVALROD SONYMT MR {1277 SROTLEH e s-v2-d  E2H A
i o
*uday Gujney ~mueg '
i ] AWim] ajzewdqy 3
0o* 015" L6t i T L T SUD[ 120 B0z IR " SB-f-0d I3 8
5019 IdhL ¥u0a
E 1] ] ™
114! N | HOL I 168 BN N KDLLY201 gt | 3N 12300d "S53 oot

4851 ‘EZ W 010130 1E



(N R L]

i "9

N0 IOV BT oo

EwigE ap3g

{1ma) 3meyazed
(1g-1 Jeam} pgz ¢ TT *tod "IN o ‘1Y
LTI I T I T R H i[14

BEIIC0% IR

THES" MOT-TUN-0TES  ®B-R1T 1

‘PE LD LOLTON
‘d@puibuz joejyp 40 Jauolssiwpo] £indag 3y} £q S10VJ3U00 JC UOLINDBXD FTLACYINE Puk 519300Hd KILSAS ALY ISHALNI
BU7 JO} PJEMR 10) BAcHP Pa)SL| SpLO YT 3A0tdde paeog Iyl 1RYY “uodeg Ay AQ papundas ‘A3p(ewg "al £Q pasoy
G ‘AT AJEIRIATL RIBYY [IOL 0 JRAONRE
W ONSIUN EIMqa1838] § pOORNATT §6 E9E]TD EIET TS
M [} i I 'EIBD 3 ) iy FRTIRe] mofEy -1 TES-I0-PsE-C0hl RaE-TLT 1
I
9T 9 I P RIE =
.ﬂ
Iefaanp “2o0) faedy o <280y -xg
T “‘INIR YINIEEIL L ITREITT RN | AR AL
o0 0k Hik f N C0 DRTIOTAANGD AMISOEZ  OEVEY IR ERRTIRL H -l
iajdand ~away foolg 3 tadeg 'ng
R TR UEN 1ejt00 o K170
[ ] 4 £ ] ‘T MO0 MEILOMILM] EDQMEE OOV G0 730y TEOLIR, n G-H-0 T 1T
s014 L THeR
F.i 1 g |
1] o WLINTED [F ] ReLinam Rl RN D108 T e

S06T ‘61 ITH CEAIEYT N



AR Mang " IUR) fnody & 'ud3y * iaLadng

A3N03 Latbity B
¥ ' 01N mny lepa) 1
[ A ¥ IND 00 SHMILOHE GHDINT GV a0 B2 CRTd 4 CAmy usayimos lasa ] Il il (182 I {1
SRS Ja) g uma)] § ey
juejeas utor *irpiag (r0d3 "aday A3a
L THLE|] puoagd) g
W25 EA1' 6§ M INATE CH OWADE  AEYM A YIcUeNedcey A0 (BE ‘3l (113 TOV'SHET-RA0-0%ED  BBLI
|
[ H
™
ol
d0) 1mdsy !
"JANS 1IN *9In0) Asey ‘oen]) J]Rydey
fiiRgaprySNL]) JO WML
W IR 15 MiBY T gy
B MRS ‘MDD CEISNDD NOLITMNE MY Lt T R TE n 052 501-¥51-CI00 Weé-KZl €
] j|eydey + 3bae0] aceg -] 7|eRiN
_..._._-!u AL
W AN T) 1amERS W "Ik K'E o)
099759028 3 "M *C0D CHISKOD 3 DY 1] rasng 'y "IN G My or TOSH'EOC-050-G000  WE-STF
5014 TdLL e
Fli] x : "
aia g HOLvE1NT) OEWOR MLV I8 3N DIrd S0 AN

U RN



BaT] UiA) 100N

dymoy wR1qq1H Emy
{E5Rdrg (RLI02] (9¢ 9%y 40 1 14 U9
[ooys ASP1IREY3 3A|CH a0y [REN iy

([T}
W ONOMHO 1Y (BEERs [edqua] {09E ~91Y Jo LI5R* 5110800500
§5°916" 1124 b “HHET 0OWHOd @MW 3 I E'B) [O0y35 HBIH MET[TIA BRIH M3 gE G F11-060-0500 O-ETL  §
dul Y|eqsay § JGLRRY GRRY "0 ) ERdYy
Ima) ey
Wi "SHSCYNVY BE§ TETH T3] QR UEI[QY COND) pasiey
€ 555" 0 E TOINY NI WHINTY Qi «F Y1§M JUE] U] 137 785 "1E123 pUany EZ1 [OCH' 225-A20-E200 Wk-111 @
3
Wy
1 "oy ‘L) “0[Ry i
£ S31315N "SSpIG Jo "UMAQ 'IBECIRIQ ' IPRID I
L eandny
W I T T 'R 7 B T
CaUSIME' Y TI YINL “SHRIOME SWIKH  Oavav 11 "3y "B "IR SECE W0L) G2 EOET'WES* 101-£00-SF50 Wd-i01 ¢
i OB IR TR
"T10L "" 115 s6MIR] '8.4 (¢) ‘Bujwibny
"F|MGYS ‘SUb)S "SI0 PGP CI00T 3] PUdSY 30 L] gty
"8, 07 Unopno 3 ¥ejisey ' 294" €05 ol -ESe-1200
LTI B £92 934 N W ONCE o) L%
EZ4B0 FKZ'HIS 8 "Ml D0 SYMIEYD 0N ddwY OS "33 "4 "N 2BE'E :mMdj B WA'HSI'T-420-8200  YéB-if ¢
5018 1411 wan
| t ‘o
1] " alhLTL T b (1 - R} | N1 1¥)01 "1 HIGNN L03r0ed 530 BOE

6851 "27 1w AW I



40] ¥|Raday ¥ aein0]) e "A00) 1]vNdey

Atunt] rang
Yy IR HY X5) YR} PANDE a0y A MW D0t 0l
U ) “MIUOD CULSDD UL Y dOHSYE RN g "%k "Wl W3 SEE 1050 CoL-[E0-5210 wB8-0RT EL
BN BN .hE-_
£1In07 o ydayzRog
WO WIE] TI3 40 TN BEETE 0|
IS"9QI"ES0'ES & TIL'SHS I CH T OB B0JED T3 40 " U [8¥°E 04y B¢ £190"0050" Zol-100-8509 WB-BI% 21
1
o
m
BureepIp g 1__
Lqune] 36pLigzaoy
ML B)eL) PO T
00" 121" 628 g "W OUTDD CRISKID KOS ¥ HINNE A STMHD DRWY "HOIEE - T 4D 3D 3|98 Jah0 [0T "Ny 105 R RG-130- 1050 YAI-TLE 1N
doj yjegdmy ¥ SGIN0] g D] j[Hpdey
W SVESARN #JUBD] Laopna]
05 4CL" 66 A A0 SHINYY WIW3Y oW LEF "3 "I [ 10N 505-E50-2000 %WaB-M1Y OF
s01d LT
A 1 "
a4 "N T 1T ILE[T') 3] W14 et HIDNN L1306 “S38 "3Or

§361 "E2 M 03n]1 321NN



"Ny SORL 1300 *If
UDJSeaden ¥ 1323p3d TG 7 Jo JUomaIR[day

i SOV O 400 Ay
00" 025" T8 E "dE90 TELSHID TTEMSIHD Gl v “hE GONPL 13AD | "BYY 0] JUSORpY EDEL Z08- 807 -EIE1-11 EE 1
SdTiIddy § Juasae)day 139035
YA "ATTILRED fqiney Jagnbrey
00002 HES g "IN WinEe TU0d WIS VR GPR CR0H TN CTH b0 Dy DMT0YT 13a0 82 any i 1085 0F0I -0E0-20b  WaR-8ZL Gl
i
™M
[
I
SERBTS I750)
pLojpey o 431
15 Yllonspey (R
'Jg [P[AONIY “Bfy HS 1P 15 pOEMIDY NNl
-2 '
(17,
"N [ELJNESY RN BS 1Y CJ5 1RALE o) Fa 1
B * 0NN ShY JAAL by ] 1953° 105-9ZE- 2620
OF HET RIS 2 g A THERER EVTE N c I . - [l 4 f ST 20-5-116 wWI-21 «l
sair Ml N
i ) ‘oMl
1] ‘N HOLRA1 WD LB TTTINE ] MIL¥nA et 83 o

JXWN L1300

66} ‘EZ LM 1301 T30



Arjlang

"Ad yaauue

) Jnijoy ¢ ‘aday Jalop ¥ 4%
dpamay Aacad|ny
yrddey s2an [R5 § TEM} ST CA78

B [* 54741212y J0 U 1R§1PTRL)
Ay safig

£ 0K CIN S0 50

TR AT TR T

do] § ey 3 eydey

Auno] y31aeq
(MEE Ty "] =0)
$IRRYS 0 113 =m0y

24E7 440] 1N
41Uy woyfiqary
HL 838 "] 3T I0°0 D)

HZ 41 "W A I OARE b

W “L5HN
[ ¥Fag ] ] ‘MR CYLSNDD SKINTIN R
WSROIV XVN
WHLHN E " CHLND) TTRSIND Tli GAW
¢ I
EA°0IY' 048 E "ML U-NE GEW
# *JIADATIH)
08" ZTE"FKS E MY AIE oW
S
L |
ard ‘N SOLrH1IA0] REHIIH

———m———

iBs1 "t2 s Cal DN

o

1

#3-¥-HA HMIl &

EM-6214-0YM-SE  ERII &I

-13i-

1090 110009508 28l &I

COON" S0K-SEC-LTO0  ORIL 21

i1
1

L UELa ]

Es

LE T T T [ S




VL

1) 2] *ou0) Ty ¢ " iy Cag
AV 6ey
LR RTE

S{ a0 BN 9 I OISTIIANES 4 B QMY - CAH YOOGS KDY T4 rawn 1M 112 W {4 MM s1c1-420-1020  PSiL o
.E_B- .E
£me] Liamobiuag
WA "SHOTVIN MU WDEIT 40 73
IS HI0ER IS ' d#0) CHISKD) TYIRSIHD 14 QUWAY PR 91 - AN qRURY yiOf C5 1AM |1 9 I 2005° £201-090-K400 51K EZ
]
™
W01 JE|TRI5H] UBIS m
4,0 BAMUH § A1 LR Tl i
N 51N CLY & ¥81 "Iy ¥ 1085 201 -2 In3-5520
00" 284" E74 ¥ TIN] RMILOVMINDD Y3 W RAAWIN CAZ 3T 989 A 1P OS] "W 143 85" al-0z0-05t0 AN
dr] 8]
v sajomE) “apispy ageulnl)l - Suimag
Apumxy Y5150
W ITA51113 (30019 "9k *1 *H 1811 )
00" GEE" 158 ¢ TIRL “SKOS 7 WOOMED Td CH (MY {10007 "214 "1 "IN 95" :M0L4 gs W Z1-040-8500 Ml 12
w18 I4IL Be0N
E | ] ¥
aid g} WLNELER gL E T i

M

'3L4 03N L0 530 Cedr

851 *E2 11 R



1 *AVIRIN

$i7|1a8] "00) X7€7 ¢ CBuky 1320 'ig

“dI1 "EC1NT QH0MYE) D CF {us) xopIapaLy 1085" § £01-1E0-0508
S SIE S i 40 °Al0 ¢ 0 CHLISeD da0iMAT R "1] w0y ¢ "17 43eg 1340 WM 05 "INy (14 1085 B0OI-1E0-0568 0121 g2
._-iﬂn_ﬁ- Alaaades i
*3,0] Jewb) 0N 4 Banquauny
¥h e "AY Imn}ioq RO 102-£90-L100
0" LAN" P24S c R THCACD GV ANNT Y Ay Eewogaay Jasa g aN ir QON° 107-558-6200 8021 2
P
[ ]
-
|
.._.m._.m m— "9y AN JeINg
¥4 " NDOOWE LN Auma) anopno
00" 208" Z2E8 ¥ TR CCHTTMIR RO gt g 10 SEpIe ] EB-14-M1 I W
.E .Eﬂ -sa
£1HN03 GLAQUI Y32y
o *K10433Y EO92 “d'M - "ig “JY EpPIY N3 3 e
0S"RL5 0N 9 “WI'SHOLRNIADT JOEWTEY WAINID B IR CdUM - 65 CSng 45 U8B C)u[ 8044 BS A-b-M 0021 &F
s ML N
# ] W
o ‘N b F nEEA K0l L¥201 MIBGK 1030084 C530 "00r

L

cBol ‘E2 IV GALIEEET

———



"PALAAEY UOLICH

'JUBNISSLIJIIAPRIA FZTLIOYINE PUE UDLIIILRL JO4 IAOQE PRISL| SPIQ JO uc|idofad saoudde

pue *Jasuiful jaiy) Jo Jouo)ssiwmesd L1ndag ay) Aq SITEAIUOT SO UDLINISNI IZLAOYINE PUR SIDICO0YA WILSAS AHVWIHA
Y} LO) PJEME 40} IADGE PRSI SPLY Syl Jaoadde pamog syl IEYY ALL8Y CJW AQ PapuOdas <aliumM|asshly ‘ay £q poncy

dejlong “mudd f1od] v eaddy ol fy3ep Cig

lunog 12yl
§ dEEY ¥ 99-] 1300 TH5 & "W ET[ “eW

anl yRLU0] P74

Aun0) 3514
vl eddy 113 "3 (I 90 el
elymdd 133 '3 °|W £2°0 W04y

[0S % W) " iday ~aneg ‘700
{junay §20N02W

941 "oy A "W A'D 0l

15 IUIGLIn-puelday  sensy

¥ " JI0N46
D0 ge'EEr ISt "0 **0D SHIHLEHS CHOANYT  LIAR
W USIm N
OF Z{L' 8178 ¥ M1 90 CHISROI NSIENT  (Md
[l
A LTAF L S M CORILOVHINDD IGEDY R
S0
E |
QI8 "N diLIR0]

I

ML WA
!
NOE V1

ED s8-M-H CEI1 1f
1
iy
™
L]
1
EZ IEX* 11 £-CE0-EE00 ZiEl 6
&N M-8 IE B
‘™

"1 LE: | JWEN T

-— o L [

6867 “EZ I 0301 0IER



*MALAJTD UDLToY

‘dgauiBuz JaLy) Jo JsuoLssiumog £3ndag ayy Aq S710EJ :nu 40 UOLINIAXD AZLJAOYINE PUE S1FICBNd WILSAS NOYHHN
Ay} Aoy paeNE J0) 0GR pIYSL| $PLQ Y3 eacddde pavog Ayl jey3 faljym|assny 4y £ pepuozss ‘Ao [Rug .._z Ag paaoy

UNTIRIT|TqRgeY ERdy daTag
T 'Teilor il o O i
HEwe'n f "I TYEmANRS FLATEEOTE  MINY [VOe) vpaEmg[Y 7 agedegagd TR0 "I O[[TA38389)
FHTET oamp praTzay iprp
€03 [endsy ¥ eETHO] 3y ‘anmy [epdeR
I31) JmT) 77 Wy
T} "ITILARIRY “18 0INE B CLE PTD 0L
B4 Ea T8 i M 0T CRESHD 1B LI I R Rl B P
{of 1edire §3im aueg -2biy
TR kg Jo maog
) T 'REAMH I Cme. MM T NI
§ETIERELTS 1 ‘1MW) 'RLEMD TIAMSIED 'l qQETRY -::.:E L g "WYED ] CPH e
WL Y epeadg ‘ateniazy e} Jvpdsy
“HRE WG CHIN) eseg '0me) §eyday
wiey jo L)
TR 811 (6] ‘g fpaer g
I TN £ OIL PATAR T CILOEOD T-n BTN weedly [} ]y omeng
INTYEAT)TRON [BNTR o7} edd
il "N THSeny Iv T
& 9t 'einy i i) TILIETH MRAIT K oqamd (SUNTIEI0Y G} I4AI8 WPWR ¢ MG ‘IR
BLONEONA MENEE
s i i T
it L] "B
s o BOLITELIDD AENOEE ROLERIT g 11 |

R TIT-TE0- 0000 SEE-0T ¢

ToSO TOL-90T-0000  WEE-2T

TS SRT-65T-0000 LT €

=]13m—

OS2 IT-RT-0080 Wd-EL}

T WT-GIT-000n WRI-TIT 1

ol DIM 'SH o)

e — A B A - —

6851 “S1 I¥N CLACEgEEIN



*Bpranf 4 6|Rd)S

‘) j{egey ‘29im0] Daep "M Ryl
Aum) 3y DUERY

s TIW T IR Y0 0L

FO& "3 A VIR TRFE L

an (14
GIN- 1w ¥h "AwEary EE9 “al¥ 0] 333 S TR YEKe o) | [052* L03-080-51 10
orErEsy “INE CHISHOD WY oy S1F 370 WSS CIHSKD WLy 1] WEI'CIZ080-H  Yel-2F

i
=
3t ]
'J5 1JEqdeY § STp|pqEIs “euleag ‘Duppriy .ﬂ.
dyanng poelaqen]
Wi TR 09 ' S NI 0T L
0 EEM PR ] INE O3 CNISKOD WM R 289 "ayl smeug oy MSHEEZI-PED-CO0  BUL 2
saTyIbm §
afewpeup 'doj Jwdsy “Ii00] a3 CIBEY
ol ' ofes2t £n0g ojaped
w1 I CHISHDD WAEDD O AN0|IENT ERILIEN  CAER ECANNCY I0ZNEZ0-POED  WER-MEL |
SLAM LNIN03S
sald L1 yeon
0 ! ‘N
(][] '™ TR TG (78 TThE L] i | "y HEEN O SH A0

8860 'EZ 4N 4110310



*E0JIN] § do| )|Oydsy *asIna] Jerm - 166y
i

{14R9Y E[URA]LIYI4
¥ 3T 0 B RS CYE 1N K TR B2 0l
"M DD CUISHDD IEMMT RV oM RS CE)Y ) rMedy b1 [060' 0/2-110-92/0  Wi-S11

911" L8 £
'1'G 1|equsy § 35In0) asen AGEy

AJINE] 13703IM|
Wi SAON (B0 uelg
SITRSE'ENES ] WIS Oy BUEMS JR[d0g 4] SIRIRDAAY 4 3434]00 08 FAL [052'0F1-SE0-2190 ¥68-LLI ¢
1
=]
[ o]
-
0] J[vdey § 36IND) SEeE *20N 1| Wydsy !
AU Ray may
VA ‘ONORHIY [T I LT
SE LTS £ "IN WO TNIE R SOT AT 1N CRCEK 110 ce0dd EIY OGN EE1-E0-ET90 WES-IOI
I Y LS TTWdey SR SRR 60y
Angy abprigiacy
W ‘BERN 209 Ay C1SUE3 W WM eslT0 =of 094
B2 9EC" BAES ¢ *M1 0T CHISHIO MOS ¥ AR CE SIRIVHD CRe ThF "Iy "yspE3 | cmoly o 000 I0GHFE0Z-160-00%0  WLE-PR 1t
LT | EY YR
| H : "W
(]} ‘N HOLWILNDD (I8 TTin ]| WLV 114 AWM 1230084 "$30 TmOr

ARé1 'S0 1w GalT WP



adld 1|ejed] ¢ Ip|noLd

W 'V WIS 453 AJunoy wEIEY
00" 095" 428 r TH'S A oMW 09F "33y 5 "I 851 (] 105N BRE-E18-£190 ®O N
du) 1 eNdty § aEAn0) AEp BBy qidag "4
£]0n0] fa1iapoid
B ' NOSIBHALS Jassqannn 198 W IR JETD D)
002V GRS r "KL "SM05 ! HLTONAY "4 T e JITSENINER T W IR 00 koAl 4@ J0ES I8 ' O6TE-FEQ el on
&
T
1 "5 1leydsy & asane) saep Ay i
AJUne] kAL
th NSRS 9% *at <0)
&0°E{5'BEMS L] TH] oD T NETONHS (4 °T G i3 ' sy £ 105N" 5T d-PEO-E£M) £ { I ]
138
MR 1 175 I{eydsy *aEino] asej - 2y
Ane] wagdu)ysey
¥ "IIMNTIHD sld "ol 'S "IN KD :0l
B2'BI0 Mk { "0 HISKE df 0 Gy . GI5 "W G "IN RETD cEOt) I5¢ IDGN'Bl2-580-1500 W68-921 B
M kLTI
i | i’}
[1]F] “0R WLIVINGD w3 WM " HIGNRE 123008 "S30 Baf

sest ‘ez Jwl oi11:RER



"I*C J[uyday £ 35are) 9oy CBER g1 "
AJuncy WETALRSS

U e T sy Ay 0L
Whs'cEls 0 "IN “*SISHOD MVTXIIMIS  devny 91 9Ny meyy I06N Z2d-£00-89%0 G611 I
ad1d 411A *1q 13113 )00y
U e T Ayum0) £.a3m0luoy
BE"CES" FES 3 THI CHSHI OIS TN CEV AR CNCTHSTL &Y 200-100C-E0%0-09 9951 11
m._.
M
"1'S 1]Tydey § 321])Ge15 "uTRl] 'apeiy J
A1eno) q2iaqey
W “E0LIWRIN 3 pead 0]
KF Y Wy 10SK'BOd-S00-5720  &dIE Bl

E5“38E' 188 9 HSIN" O MOIHVGRSEN S 08 ) 41500 H9°S'0 AW

*] 'S 1idsy § BRIND aswg " JGEY J)dEQ CLRg
11Wn0] Jaunjrddey
W ITIIAH0IMN 73 Rk )
[ L] h gt ] i “HLOCTUED CWseOd SIRDVE £ R0 O 112 "My :mig [LF 1080" 51 -a00-0820 Ll 2
i =

L]
L ] "I

L
o NALWELM NTH NDIL%207 "1

oig (2] L B E T T

e

cE6l “E2 4 @A WP



RO1335410) 3p1]5
L1Ap) | [T

W 15 ¥ 218 3 VN savte :al
00" # I+ pOGH 1 01 ¢ TTI0.0 NldOE O B[ 31 W1 Im0dd Y IEF ZINA-TH0-FF0  EOZT &I
fawy oIyl Celby " IR EZY
B “SH00VIN XN Ajendy 1001349 1. D0M5* BAE-116-E290
00" 094" 624 Fs “GHED HISHD) TIMGIHD (i1 W 0013830 B JEh e 1085* LLEY-110-¥NR0 1821 41
1
[N}
m
N
doy J[eydsy § 29180 J99F 30D 1[UNdsY
W *ROLEVLS A1) nysabny
“ANt 0 SH3ddE¥ 40 NS ¥ PE9 ‘at¥ "WI t4EF 904 WP 0L
DU BLF riT 5 "M SEANEOMI SWHE e D6 "Blg "INl sm0l 13 IOSHEDIE-200-SE 1611 A
175 1 wedsy  36IT0) Seeg MGGy |)da] tAmy
djunon peeiybiig
W awavm PP A NS TR )
00“BI2" 055 F "IN *U00 HOMOS-NNSLEB00N Gt ¥ ORI W] S CWOCL imony 1] IEWEISN-2ive Ml N
sa1il ELTTR
El ] | ) |
04 ‘W TR ] GAASITTY W11yl 3y YiEKE 1At 530 AW

4660 'E2 L0 CREITER



Bk CaEd T N0 g ;7
*H,0) 03IHGY § JIMCUEY H
W O HSY 1S9 N "TH W'D 0] |
sa'nT'is % ‘Ml R MLV WiEW ‘Pa el BJDGRJITES-pONGIRY  sERd) B5-[ 88-r-Ud {1754

SLIAEHe SNAITTRISIR

- "PRLJARY UDL30p- “FUBLESLLJAAPEAL .aZLIOYNE puR LaLgaalad J0)  pACqQR PaISL( SPLG Jo upniyzelal.arpsdde
ue fasauiBul JaLy) J0 JASUOLSSLUWGA Agndag ay3 AQ SIJBJ3U0D 30 UDLINIAXA FZLICYIND puE mEmSE WIALSAS AdWOND3S

BUT WD} PADME J0J SACQR PASE| SPLY Sy2 Saoudde paveg auyl 1eyl fuoqiey ‘dW Aq papuodas faqLyw|sssny ‘Jay Aq pasoy
-
i
A0l J[eydsy ¢ asancg Iseq - kY !
{yma] |lassny
AL "1113 MIvIEDW 04 R Bl - I
00’ E15'EEI% H ‘Rl avm DX By A R0 bFA LOGH' [ed-CR-2290 9E9-(TI AT
*1°% J|eqdsy ¢ A3JAD) 23E] UGN
Lqua] sag1g
" 'he L BT CITSTE D)
76" CaE* 198 ] "M ‘TULSHOD DAUTRIIMLE  guew S9L "W T T O0TT smany 1] IoENesd-gE0-1k0 2121 W
10 L TFR
LI 1 ]|
(]1] | WL KK (15 INE -] AL YN "4 A3EWFA 103008d 530 “BOC

— b

£881 *E2 AW DM IIIREN



BaaNsmy -aneq passiciy [1e1SA[

I 19141510 Wes 205" 101-295-heid
B 61" bl ' "0 IATRIN0T MOLGAYRS  OR4RY BROI7R30] ENOTARA 194 0O T01-Ch-DIL  Ball §
IEEX[da [[eiplm
W IF1ASILLOTIMD "8, 00 JOA0NE}. § PUEfE009 -
S1°pes' 008 r "IN DN ommy BECLIED0] SMOTLR R i I I B
|
]
™M
|
]
| ¥RipuETg 47 G| 19243 ¢ Lmiumy
AJuROY 41405 .
¥ TN ME AN
00"45E" 92¢ J TIND CTAOH N TIVH GEWY o EC'EE "d'W §1 “1Y - NO[led0] shOTAmh 90 145-68-1-8 1811 €
PREIL L
kh "ITHOET B 4yuan) purig
00" BLL ki g I CHSKIA D ¥ D ORW SUOLIVO0] SMOTaNY  Cleg KES-00-23-4 WL 2
said LTS L
0 L] gL |
(LB ‘™ HOLOVEING] NDLLVO e[

MR

VAN D30 U530 o0l

4867 “E2 AW CHIDTINGN

e —



"I 10H "OU0] Y|Bqdy Ajddy § oasal|ad yEieiny

¥4 “ITEHAWE "8,0] 1e}|[® § 3JH|JEq]
gl Unal> (A | B "HI W 0w SUN]\E3O) BRO)JEY "Ry 4E SI121 b
[ 1 "UOD J[rdsy L|ddy § SRAT19E QAT
¥h “CHERADIE 113810 Eangsyandepaly
S E ‘dd0) AMNY DWW SWIiEN] Swarae L *  ERE &
1
=
L]
T
"8, 1%
M) J[eqdsy ATddy ¥ IsAj[eq 'ysjednd
(TR I L Auma] pLojpag
65" EST EZ8 £ "D "4LSNDD WY Odumy SUDF12007 SROLIEH s M-I Rl L
AMMINEEN [TRIpIERT
Wi "TITINSILIA YD 19111800 Ladodpng
00" 1RE"L516 ' "I IwE Oaww . SUOTIE0) SnoLiey  CAEf BE-£-N9 oozl ¢
sara ECTIRE
0 ] ‘M
(] "N BOLWAULND LB T REL NOLIVIO ] *34 IMenk L10RE "SI0 'R0t

6651 'EZ LW aIMITINEIR



paLadY

3 UOLO0N

‘udaujbul Jajyd S0 JaugLssiueey Andeg 2y} Aq SIORJQUOD JO UULINOBXE BZLIOUINR PUR *SLIICDYd SNOINYTIAISIN
Y] A0} PABME AQ4 2A0JE BAYSL| SPLQ 2yl ascadde pamog AUl IRy uodry CJy A9 papuedas ‘sAsuayduny cJd AQ poADy

A5 [1BIpUERY [05K" [95-87-THE
T LI UEMRRYS FOSK' L05- 1801100
ST 9924 r "00 31533 & YLLSEM W1 UMD 1M RME e Lt L R L 45-B-431  RZI E)
WO JE| [RJ0U) Jagley *aned
I ATonaM 1ILLI810 FRamy1y
00" 085" Y8 g ‘03 THISWDD W I TRV ~pda) Bangszayag-puom iy 1) M- KR 2
5
m
L
"1day Jajul dig ¢ Al fRYI0g § Qe _
W “XWEN ENG| 330 £0D]Jey
08994 2 ] "Ml CTELSNG SINTENN}  QUeRY SHDIYEET 30| IRy A ae-5-508  dlgl 1l
aNBEWIY [IRIpENY
W L 12143570 GIMGEILP0L4
0" D06 SéY E "IN 'H\ET1S T (AW GUD{LT0) 0| Bk “AR M- LT o
11| 341 Ya0A
A t "N
LYo "4 LR | QREl

an b HOLRAIAE] AL ELLINE L

ARAT 'EF LWr 41T

————

530 "8




06-15-8%9

WHEREAS, after careful review of the addliticnal
services reguicred, & firm proposal has been received
and juet compensation for these additional services
has bean established and are outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. I.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorizse the exscution of thie Supplemental
Agreepent and it shall beceme a part ol the original
agreement which currently has & maximum compensation
of $1,162,254.00,

This Supplemental Agreement HNo. I 1s in the
amount of $83,886.00 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of 55,467.00 making the +total for thisa
supplement $89,353.00. The total maxinum
compencgation of the agreement including thig and all
prior supplements is now $1,251,607.00.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreye, saconded by Mc. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, in responsw to 2 [ormal reguest by the
rairfax County Board »f JSupervigors that Route 7132
{columblia Road} between Route 620 {Braddock Road) and
Route 236 (Little Rivar Furnpike) be considerted for
regtriction of through truck traffic pursuant te the
provieionse of Section 46.1-17:.2 of the Code of
virginla, thia matter hae been carefully revigwed;
and

WHEREAS, the Falirfax Cpunty Board of Superviaors
hag conducted a public hearing on this restrictiang
and

WHERRBAS, the route in guestion traverzes &
predominantly residential neighberhood; and

WHEREAS, a reatriction on the proposed route
would not pregent any undue hardship: and

WHEREAS, propsr notice was given by pesting
signs and publithing notices advieing the public of
the proposed regtriction and requesting written
comments;: and

—14-



06/15/89

WHEREAS, careful cansideration has been given to
the reconmendations received, the mvallable mlternate
routes and the past practices of the Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Roube 712
{Columbia Road)] between Route 620 (Braddeck Road) and
Boute 236 [Little River Turnpike} be restricted Lo
through truck traffic in accordance with Section
46.1-171.2 af the code of Virginia.

Motlion carcied,.

Noved by Xr. Hunmphreys, saconded by
Mr. Musselwhite, that

WHEEREAS, 4in response to a formal request by the
Cheeterfield County Board of Supervisorz that Routs
25681 (rarnham Drive} and BRoute 2564 (Edenberey Drive)
betwaen Route 60 {Midlothian Turnpike) and Rouke 653
{courthouse FRoad) be congldered for reatriceion of
through truck traffic pursuant to the provisions of
Smction 46,1-171.2 of the Code of Virginia, thils
matter has been carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield County Board of
Supervisors has conducted a public hearing on this
restrictiony and

WHEREAS, the routes in question tLraverse 2a
predoninantly nen-commerical area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction of the proposed routes
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given Dy posSting
signs and publishing notices advising the public of
the proposed reatriction and reguesting written
comments; and

WHEREAS, caraful conslideration hag been given to

the recommendatisng raceived, the available alternate
routes snd the past practices of the Department;

~15.



06/15/88

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 2561
{Farnhan Drive) and BHRoute 2560 (Edenbercy Drive)
between HRoute 50 {Midlothian Turnpike) and Routa £53
{Courthouse BRoad) be restricked ta through truck
traffic Ip accordance with Section 46.1-171.2 of the
rode of virginla.

Hotion carried.

Mowved by |Hrs. Eincheloe, seconded by
Mr. 3nmalley, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with provisions of
Sectimn 33.1-12(3] of the Code of Virginia, ths
Commonwealth Transportation Board may maks rules and
regulations, Efrom time to tlme not in conflict with
thg lawe of this atate, for the protection of and
¢ongerning traffic on the uBe of aysteme of etate
highways and to add to, amsnd or repeal the game; and

WHEREAS , in atcordance with provislons of
Section 23.1-19 cf the Code of virginia, any such
tule or regulatiocn zhall have the force and effect of
lawr and

WHEHREALS , traffic and engineering studies
undertaken by Department Enginegce in 1984 and 1985
revealed a asrious problem with tractor-trailer truck
invnlvenent in accidents between Interstate Route 56
neanr Marshall and the Intersection of Routes 29
Business/21l in the Town of Warrenton: and

WHEREAS, due to a minmilar problem on BRoute 15
From Interstate Route 6§56 near Haymarket to the
intersection of Routs 1% that would arise because of
steps taken in reference to Route 17, +the Btate
Highway and Transportation Commigsion (Commonwealth
Transportation Board) on March 21, 1985, closed those
sactions of Boute 17 and 15 referred to above to the
operation of tracter truck trailers and tractor truck
genitratlers as defined Lp Begtion 46.1-1 of the code
of Wvitginia, until the reconstruction of Route 17
batwesn Marahall and Warrenton ae a four-lane,
Aivided romdway is completed; and



06 /15,89

WHEREAS, the reconstruction of Route 17 as a
four-lane, divided roadway between MHNarehall and
Warrenton is neacring c¢ompletlon;

NOW, THEREPORE, BEE IT REBOLVED, that bazsed on
the completion of Route 17 betwaen Marshall and
warrenton ag a four-lane, divided rgadway and Etudies
ennducted hy Departmnent Englneers, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board hereby removes the restrictien
for the operation of tracter truck trailers and
tractor truck semitrailers mx defined in Section
46.1-1 of the Code of Virginia on Route 17 hetween
Interstatas Route 66 n=ac Marshall and the
intereection of Routes 29 Business/111 in the Town of
wacrrenton and oo Roukte 15 between Interstate Route 66
near Eaymarket and the intersection vof Routse 239,
effective upon the opening of Route 17 as a four-lane
divided roadway.

motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eunphreys, seconded by Nr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
gualifying highwayz for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, thie szame resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provislons and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFJRE, HE IT RESOLVED, that ths
following routes can safely accommodats the larger
vehicles and are necesgary to provide reasonable
ACCOEE a5 provided by law and are, therefore,
designated 3= Access Highwaye in addition to the
one-halt mile of Acceese from the Oualifying Highways:

tounty or City Route From To
City of winchaster il 0.33 Mi. N. York Ave,

Weamns Lane

-17-



06715789

County or City Route From Te
Shenandoah Co. 730 Boute I-BL Route 11
(Exit #68B]
Shenandoah Co. 11 Boute T30 EBoute 211
Town of New { Bhenandoakh M. Int,
Market Ca.} {Town of
New
Market}
Town of Hew 211 Eoute 1i =. Rouke 1002
Matket int. i{shenandoah
Shenandoah Co. {Town of New Co. }
Karket])

Motion caccied.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Hr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, by rescoluticn dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly <Commisgion] designated = list of
quallfying highways for the epperaticn of larger
trucks under the ETAA of 1982; and

WRERBAS, this same rescolution providad that from
time to time ag appropriats and with dus notice, this
Board wmay modify any of the stated proviglons and
nay, as well, add or delete designated and guallfying
highways.

NOW, "HMEREFORE, BE IT REBCLVED, that ths
following route ig dagignated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucka under the BSTAA:

Caunty or City Route From T
shenandoah Co. 211 Bouta 1002 Wallace Road
Page Ca. {shenandocah {Town of
Town of Luray Co.) Lurayl

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreysa, seconded by FMr. Bacan,
that

—18-



96/15 /89

WHEBEAS, by resolutlon dated May 17, 1984, this
Bpard {formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying thighwaysz for Tthe operation of larger
trucke under the STaA of 1982; and

WERREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notica, this
Board may modlfy any of the stated provisions and
may, 8s well, add or delate designated and gualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Ffollowing route can gafely accommodate the larger
vehicles and i1 neceasary to provide reasonable
accass ag provided by law and is, therefare,
designated as an Access Highway in addition 1o Lthe
one—half mile of Access from the gualifying Highwaye:

County or City Routs From TQ
Page Co. 211 Bus. Route 211 BE. 1.85 Mi. W.
Town of Luray Int. of Route 211
[Fage Co.) (Marye Lane]
{Town of
Luray)

Hotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, ssconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, by regoluticn dated May 17, 1584, thie
Board (formerly commigelon) dasignated & list of
qualifying highwaya for the operation of larger
trucks under the 5TAA of 1982; and

WHERXAS, this same resolution provided that Evom
time tg time as appropriate and #ith due notice, this
Board may modlify any of the stated proviesions and
nay, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highwaya.

MOW . THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the

following reute it designated az » Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks upder the STAk:

-19-



06/15/89

County ar Cikty Routa From TS
Page Co. 211 Wallace Road Route 211
Town of {Town of Bus. E.
Luray Luray} {Page
Co.}

Motion carcied.

Moved by Mr. Humphreye, sgeconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, by fe=solution dated May 17, 1984, this
geard {Focrmerly Commission} designated a list of
gualifying highways £or the operation of larger
trucka under the 5TAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, thie same reselution provided that from
timg to time ae appropriate and with due notice, thie
Board mnay modify any of the stated provisions and
nay, as wall, add er delete designated and gualifying
highways.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RBREECLVED, that the
following route can =afely accommodate the larger
vehirles and is necessary ta provide reasonable
ACCREE as provided by law and 1is, therefore,
designated a& an Access Highway in addition Lo the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Righwaye:

County or Clty Route From To
Wime County 23 Bue. Route 23 ¥. Bouts 23 S,
Tavn of Wige Intc. ink.
{Wise Co.) {Town of
Wise)

Hotign cereied.

Movad by dr. Humphreys, secondsd by MY, Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1ist of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STARA of 1982; and



06/15/89

WHEREAS, this same tescluticon provided that frem
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board mnay modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifylng
highways.

HOwW , TAEREFORE, ®E IT REBCLVED, that the
following routes are degignated as Qualifying
Highwaye for operation of larger <rucks under the
STAA effective upon the cpening of Route 17 B8 A
four-lane divided roadway betwaen Macshall and
Harcenton:

County ot City Route From To
rauquler Co. & 1?7  Route I-&6  Roubte 29
Tewn of Wacrenton E, Int. Bus. N. Int.
[Fauguier [ Tewn oF
Cor. ] Warcenton)
Fauguier Ca. & 29 Bus. Route 17 H. Route 15
Town of Warrenton Int. Bus. N. Int.
raugquler Co. & 15 Bus. Route 29 Boute 15729
Town of Warrenton Bus. H. K. Int.
Int. {Fauquiar
{Town opf Co.}
Harrenten)

Motion carried.

Moved by Nr. Humphreyg, secondad by Nr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, on September 21, 1972, the commonwealth
Transportation Board approved *the npinimem State
criteria by which gas, food and lodging
astabligshments may qualify for participation in
specific information eigning for travel gervices
within Interatate rights—of-way; and

WHEBREAS, on Novepber 16, 1372, the Commonwenlth
Tranaportation Beoard approved the gore of the first
exit ramp 1in the direetion of  travel on the
Interstate route at the interchange as the peint of
meagurenent in determining the gualification of gan,
food and lodging establishments; and

—21-



06/15/89

WHEREAS, on aAugust 18, 1977, camping was added
te the criteria whereby the maximum distance criteria
for participatisn by canpgrounde was establizhed as
not more than L0 miles from the gore of the first
exit ranp in the dirszction of travel on tha
Interstate route at the interchange; and

WHEREAS, there are relatively few canpgrounde
within thig westablished 10 mile distance criteria
currently participating in this program; and

WHEREAS, experience hag revealed a need to
revige the distance criteria te allow camping
facilities that are located within 15 miles from the
gore of the first exlt rcamp In the direction of
travel ¢n the Interstate route at the Interchange ko
participate;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the minimup
Btate e¢riteria for camping establighmentg are revised
to include the following:

SERVICE HINIMUM STATE CRITERIA

CAMPING 1. 5hall be located not more than 15 miles
from th= gore of the first exlat ramp
at the interchange. in the direction of
travel on the Intergtate routse.

2. shall paossessg a valid permit from the
State PAoard of H=alth in accordanca
with' Section 35.1-1H of the Code of
Virginia.

3. 8hall have space for not 1lass than 10
vehicular overnight camping units for
rent or hire.

4. Ehall} provide off-street pacsEenger

vehicle parking BEpale for each
overnight camping unit space for rent
or hire.



0&/15/89

5, B8hall be in contipuous 24-hour operaticn,
7 days a week, Dbut may be closed to the
public for not wmore than 120 consecutive
days betwesen November 1 aand the followiag
April 1, during which time all business
panele assoriated therewith shall bs covered
er removed.

6. Ehall pravide a public telephcne.

Motion ¢Arried.

on motion of Mr. Kgzlly, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
action on the lecation and major design features of
Business Route 10 {South Church &treet} from the
south end nf the Cypress creek Bridge to fthe
intersection of Route 10 ia the Towa of Emithfield,
State Frojeet 7010-300-101,PE-101,C-501, was deferred
until the July naeting.

Moved by MNr. Bacon, secondesd by Mr. Malben, that

WHEBRERS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of WVirginia and peligies of the
Conmanwealth  Transportation  Board, a Combined
Location and Design Public BHearing was held in the
E. W. Wyatt Junior High School on March 15, 198%, at
7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and design of Routes 410 from 0.23
nile south of Roukte &17 ta 0.02 mile sauth of
Rouke 617 in Greensvilles County, gtate Projeet
0610-040-159,M-502; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, &nd
all those presgnt were given a full oppertunity to
exprese thelr gpirions and recommaendationa for or
againet the proposed project aeg precented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHERERE, the sconomic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper coneideration, and this evidence,
along with all other, has heen catefully revicwed;

—23-



Ces15/,89

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Ethe
location and major design features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presentad at the &aid Location and Design Public
Heating by the Department’s Englneers.

Motion <carried.

Moved by Hr. Hunphreys, secoended by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAE, 1in acccrdance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of wirginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transpertation Board a Loeation and
Deslgn Public Heaxing was held in the Prince George
County OGeneral Distriet Courtroom on March 22, 1585,
a2t 7:00 P.X., for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and design of Route 646 from the
intergection of Route 15& Bypase to the intersection
of Route §41 in Prince George County, State Project
0646-074-172,m-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were glven a full opportunity te
expreas their opinions and recommendations for or
agqainst the proposed proaject as presented, and their
stateme=ntsa being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, aoclal, and environmental
effacts of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper "consideration, and this evidente,
along with all other, has been carefully reviswsd)

HOW, THEREFODRE, BE IT RESOQLVED, that the
loecation and major design features of this project be
approved 1in ascordance with the plan as propoeed and
presentsd at the said Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’e Engineere.

Motion carrcviad.

Moved by Nr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that



0&,/15,/89

WHEREAS, in acrcordance with the statutws @f the
Componwealth of WVirginia and policies cf Ethe
Commonwealth  Transportation  Board, a Combined
Location and Peslgn Public Hearing was held inm the
Lexington Fire House aAuditorium at 112 South
Jefferson Street in Lexington, on Pebruary 7, 1989,
for the purpose uf considaring the proposed location
and design wof the Borden  Rpad/Nelson Strest
interasaction in the Ccity of Lexington, State Project
Uo00-117-102,Cc=-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were glven a full opportunity to
expregs their epinionsa and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements bslng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envircnmental
effects of the proposed project have been examnined
and given proper conslderation, and this evidaence,
alopng with all cother, hag been carafully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project be
approved in accurdance with Alternative B as proposed
and presented at the saild Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’'s Englneers with provisions
for sidewalks ¢n both sildes of Nelson Street, the
closing of existing Borden Road at Nelson Skreet, and
the extension of curk and gutter and shift of
alignment at the and of the Borden Road relocation to
nitigate the coencerna of propecrty owners along the
gouth side of the existing roadway.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Leafe, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

~25-



06/15/8%

WHEREAS; 1n accordance with the statutes of the
Componwealth of virginia and polleies of the
Commonwealth Tranapertation Board, a Locatlan and
Design Public Hearing was held at the Campastella
Middle Schoel, NorEelk, Virginia, D1
November 17, 1988, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpese of
considering the propesesd location and design of
Indian River Road from 0.05 mlle west of {he
intersection of Midland SBtreet to 0.17 mile sast of
the west corporate limits of Chepapeake In the citles
ot Narfolk and Chagapeake, State Projecte
uftg-122-116 ,C-501 and VG0O0-131-109,C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all Ethose pressnt were given a full opportunity to
express Lhelr opinions and recommendations for or
againgt the proposed project az presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the eroncomic, sepcial, and envircnmental
effects of the proposed project have besn examined
and given proper conaideration, and thia evidence,
along with all other, has been carsfully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESCLVED, that the
location and tajor design features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan an propossd and
pregented at the said Location and Deaign Publie
Hearing by the Department’s Enginears with provisions
for the study to deptermine if a szignal is warranted
at Margh Street if #o0, it be included and that a
raised median be ingluded betwegn March Strest and
Rilson Road.

Hotion carried.

—26-



6710729
Moved by Hr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite
that

WHEREAS, 1Iin connection with Houte 57, State Highway Project
0057-044-101, RW=-1, the Comnonwealth acquired certain lands from Henmry 5.
Eanes, et al, by deed dated Janwary 2. 1959, recorded in Deed Book 152,
Page 201 in the Office of the Clerk of the {{rcuit Court of Henry County;
and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way., so acgquired, 1s no longer
needed: and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested that the Commonwealth
convey to him the excess right of way in order to more fully deveiop the
adjacent land: and

WHEREARS, the Commorwealth Transportation Cammissioner has certified
in writing that the land contzining 0.10 acre, more pr less, and Jying
south of and adjacent to the south normal right of way limits of Route
&7, from a point approximately 55 feet opposite approximate Station 322+00
foffice revised tenter]ine? to a point zpproximately 55 feet opposite
approximate 3tation 3Z24+10 {office revised centarline) does not constitute
a section of the public road and 1s deemed by him no longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land in accordance with
the provisions of Section 33,1-149 of the Code of V¥irginia {1950}, as
amended, is approved and the Cormonwealth Transportation Coomissioner 1s
hereby authorized te execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed
without warranty to the adioining landowner for a consideration acceptable
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed requisite,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Humphreys. seconded by Mr. Mussalwhite
that

WREREAS, 1n connection with Route 17, State Highway Project
6017-028-106, RH-202, the Comnonwealth acquired certain lands from Guilford
D. Ware, et al, by instrument dated {Jctober 21, 1983, case for which has
been concluded, recorded in Deag Book 151, Page B25; and Jn connaction
with State Highway Project 0017-028-018, RW-1, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from Heirs at Law of Catesby Ware, deceased, by instrument
deted May 5, 1960, case for which has been concluded, recordad 1n Deed
Book 94, Page 229; and from Emma A. Jefferies and John B. Jefferies by

-27-



6/15/89

deed dated February 16, 1960, recovrded in Oeed Book 34, Page 160. Thease
instrumants are recorded in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Clrcuit Court
of Essex County; and

WHEREAS, a porticn of the right of way, so acquired, is5 no lenger
needed; and

WHEREAS, 1n order to mare fully develop the adjacent lands, the
agdjoining landowner has requested that the excess right of way be convayed;
and

WHEREAS, the Covmonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.619 acre, more or less, and 1ying
southwest of and adjacent to the southwest normal right of way 1imits of
Poute 17, from a point approximately 60 feel cpposite approxzimate Station
1256+80 (SBL centerline Route 17} tn a paint approximately 60 feet opposite
approximate Station 1258429 (SBL centerline Route 17) does not constitute
a section of the public road and is desmed by him no longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in aceordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-148
of the Code aof ¥irginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, so certified, is approved and the Comionwealth Transportation Commis-
sfoner 95 hereby authgrized to execute a deed without warraniy conveying
same Lo the adjeining landowner of record for a consideration satisfactiory
1o the State Right of Ha* Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may
be desned requisite, pending the abandonment af ald Routs B11.

Mation carried,
Maved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite
that

WHEREAS, 1in comnection with Route A-58, State Highway Project
4683-05, the Cosmonwealth acquired certain lands from Stanley G. Banner
and Evelyn B, Banner by deed dated August 8, 1955, recorded 1n Deed Book
150, Page 339 1in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Russeld
County; and

WHEREAS, a partion of the right of way, 50 acquired, 15 no longer
neaded; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the

edjoining landowner has requested that the excess right of way be conveyed;
and

-20-



6/15/83

WHEREARS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 870 square feet, wore or less, and
lying west of and adjacent to the west normal right of way limits of
Route Alt. 58, Prpject 7058-083-102, RW-201, from & point approximately
117 feet opposite approximate Station 52+40 {Route Alt. 58 N8L centerling]
to a point approximately 115 feet opposite approximate Station 53+92
{Route Alt. 58 NBL centerline] does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
Stete Highway System.

NOM., THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of 5ection 33.1-149
aof the Code of virginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance gf the said
land, so certified, 1s approved and the Commorwealth Transportation Commis-
sipner is hereby avthorized to exscute a deed comveying same to the
adjpining Yandowner of record for a consideration satisfactory to the
State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such resirictions as may be
desmad requisita.

Motiom carried.
Moved by Mr. Humphreys, secanded by My. Musselwhite
that

WHERERS, fin connection with Route 611, State Higlhway Project
0611-050-145, M~-50L, tha Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Tarra
Alta, Inc. by deed dated April 26, 1987, recorded $n Deed Book 169, Page
251; and from . R. Bassett, et al, by Ompibus Deed dated October 14,
1964, recorded in Oeed Book 90, Page 288. These desds are recorded in
the Dffice of the Clark of the Circuit Court of ¥ing William County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0611-050-145, M-501, a portian of Route 611
was relocated in & western direction serving the same citizens as bafore;
and

WHEREAS, st a meeting of the Board of Supervisors af King William
County held on Hovember 22, 1988, & resolution was pessed abandoning 2
portion of old Route 611, effective February 3, 1989; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develgp the property, the owner of
the adjacent land has requested that the excess right of way, so acquired,
be conveyed ta him; and

WHEREAS, the Cormonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the right of way comprising approximataly 0.277 acre,
more or less, land and 1ying east of and adjacent tc the east normal
right of way 1imits of Route 611, from a point approximately 30 feet

=20—



6/12/89

ppposite approximate Station 8%+10 (Route §11 revised centerline} to 2
point approximately 30 feet cpposite approximate Station 93+40 {Route 611
revised centerline) does not constitute a section of the public road and
is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses cf the Secondary 3ystem
of State Highways.

NOW. THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said parcel of lapd, so certi-
fied, in accordance with the previsions of Sectien 33.1-134 of the Code
of ¥irginia {1950). as amended, is approved and the Commonwealth Transporia-
tion Cammissigner 1s hereby authprized to execute in the name of the
Cammonweaith a dead, without warranty, conveying seme to the zadjoining
landowner of record for & consideratiom satisfactory to the State Right
of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may he deemed reqguisite.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Hr. Musselwhite
that

WHEREAS, in cannection with Route 83, Stete Highway Project &7-AR1,
the Commonwealth acquired certain lands, a portion of which lies cutside
the nomal right of way, from Clinchfield Coal Corp. by deed dated August
18, 1555, recorded in Deed Geok 109, Page 552 in the Office of the Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Dickenson County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0083-025-110, RW-201, Route 83 was relocated
in 2 mortharn direction and the new locatien serves the same citizens as
the old location and has been approved by the State Highway and Transporta-
tion Commissicner; and

WHEREAS, fn order to reach an agreement with the adjoining landowner
for additional land nezeded for the Freemont Area Headquarters. the adioining
landowner has requestzd that the Commonwealth convey to her the excess
right of way, $0 zcquired: and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tramsportation Commissioner has gertified
in writing that the land containing 1.05 acres, mere or less, and compris-
{ng the former 110 foot wide right of way of old Route B3, the centerline
of which extends from the south existing right of way 1ine of present
Route B3, at 2 point approximately 140 Teet opposite approximate Station
347480 (office revised median centerline} to the existing railroad right
of way line of Carolina (linchfield and Ohio Rallrpad at a point appraxi-
mately 360 feet opposite approximate Station 361+20 (effice revised median
centeriine) does not constitute a section of the public road and is
geemed By him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

ystem.

=30~



6/15/89

NDW, THEREFORE, in accerdance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
pf the Code of ¥Yirginia (19560), as amended, the conveyance of the land,
so certified, is hereby approved and the Commorwealth Transportation Com-
missianer is authorized to execute 1n the name of the Commonweaith a
deed, without warranty, comveying same to the adjoining landowner of
record for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite, pending the
abandunment of ald Houte 83.

Motiopn carried.
Movaed by Mr. Humphreys, secomwded by Mr. Musselwhite
that

WHEREAS, the {ommomwealth is the apparent owner of Route 704 located
in Isle of Wight County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0704-046-202, M-501, Route 704 was relocated
in a northern direction and the new location serves the same citizens as
the old location and has been approved by the State Highway and Transporta-
tion Comaissioner: and

WHEREAS, the adjeining landowner has requested that the Commanwealth
convey to him the excess land, so acquired, comprising & pertion of oid
Route 704; and

WHEREAS, the Commomwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 304 square feet, more or less, com-
prising a portion of old Route 704, Jying south of the sputh mormal right
of way 1imits of Houte 704, from a point approximately 3 feet opposite
approximate Station 79490 [Route 704 centerline] to a point approximately
25 feet opposite approximate Station A0470 (Route 704 centerline} does
not constitute a section of tha public road and {5 deemed by him no
longer necessery for the uses of the Secondary System of S5tate Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the sajd land, so certified, inm
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia
{1950}, as amended, is approved and the Commorwealth Transportation Commis-
sioner 1s hereby zuthorized to execute in the name of the Compnwealth a
quitclainm deed conveying same to the adjoining lendowner of record for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and subject
tc such restrictions as mey be deemed requisite, pending the abandonment
of ald Route 704,

Motion carried.

—-31-



6/15/89
Moved by Mr. Humphreys, secanded by Mr. Musselwhite

that

WHEREAS. in connection with Route 81, State Highway Project
0D21-020-001, RM-201, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Mrs.
W. C. Jenkins and Jehn E. Jdenkins by instrument dated August 31. 1960,
case for which has beep concluded, recorded in Deed Book 648, Page 432;
and from Floyd Price $immons and Geneva B. Simmons Gy deed dated September
3, 1960, recorded in Deed Book E54, Page 540, These instruments are
recorded in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Roangke
{ounty; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the preperty, 5o acquired, Tying on the south-
gast side of the northbound lane of Route 81 1= excess to the Depariment's
needs; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners have reguested that the excess
right of way, 50 acguired, be conveyed to them in order to more fully
develop the adjacent land; and

WHEREAS, the Conmonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing D.20 acre, more or lass, and lying
sputheast of the southeast normal right of way 1imits of Route B1, from a
point approximately 115 feet opposite approximate Statfon 288+97 [NBL
centeriing Route Bl) to a point approximately 103.5 feet oppositie approxi-
mate Station 290+41 (HBL centerline Route 81) and also from the last said
Station to a point approximately 93 feet opposite approdimate Station
291+84 (HBL centerline Rte Bl) does not constitute a section of the
public read and 1s deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFORE, in accaerdance with the provisians of Section 33.1-14%
of the Code of ¥irginia {1350}, as amended, the conveyance of the saic
lgnd, so certified, is approved and the Conmonwealth Teansportation Commis-
sioner s hereby authorized to exccute in the name of the Commonwealth a
deed without warranty conveying same for a consideration satisfactory to
the State Right of Way Emgineer, and subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

—-3J-



06,15/89

N Hoved by Nr, 9malley, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia providea a fund te "...be =xpended by the
Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining
of inproving accass roads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishments will be built
under ficrm contract or are already constructed and to
publicly owned airports...;" and

WHEREAS , the Goochland County Board of
Bupervisors has, by resaluntion, requegted industrial
access funda £o serve the Cilville Business Park
locat=d off Route E17 in Lha viginikty of the Route
64,617 (Dilville) interchange, and s=aid access is
estimated to cest $5123,000; and

WHERBAS, it appears that this raguest falls
within the intent of Sectien 33.1-221 and hae
complied with tha provisione of the Commpnwealth
Transpwctation Board's policy cn the use of
induetrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that %$123,000 of
the Industrial Access Fund be allacatad to provide
adequate ncceas to the propossd OQilville Business
Park located off BRoute 617 in Goochland County,
Project 1200-037-159,HM-501, contingent upon:

l. all neceisary right of way and utiljty
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwaalthy

2. the execution of an appropriate contractual
agragement, with aceceptable surety, bketween
Goochland County and Virginia Departmank of
Transportation (VDOT), to provide for:

a. tha degign, adminigstration and
conatruction of thisg proeject;

bB. Goochland county bearing any insligible

praject costs and all wsligible project
cogts in excess of $123,000;

-33-



b6/15/89

¢. Goochland County bearing all projsct
costs not justified by appropriate
capital expenditures under policy of the
Commonwealth Trapsportation Board. IE
suitable industry hae not expended ot
entered intec Eirm contract to sxpend at
leagt 51,230,000 for gualified capital
outlay on =ligible site(m) withln this
park (i.e, lots 2-2 as shown eon the
recorded plat for the Oilville Business
Park) by June 15, 1991, then an ampunt
equal to 108 of eligible capital
expanditures and or the sligible capital
outlay wunder firm contract on gualified
sitels) will be credited toward the
projectrs allogatian.

d. vioT detwrmining eligible project costs
and eligible capltal ezpenditures in
accordance with current pelicy and
procedursas.

3. the financing and improvement of Route 6§17
ta appraprlate standards, from ite
intersecticon with this proposed ACGeLE
project to its interchangs with Route 64,
being assured from Secondmty Conatruction
allocatliong for Goochland county or ancther
available source.

Motion cacrie=d.

Moved by Mrs. Eilncheloe, seconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHERBAS, the Department currently has a contract
with the ficrm of Bellomo-HcGee, Inc.

WHEREAS, it haz heen determined that additional
catvices are NeCEEEAYY to study additional
environmental impacts, analysis af additional
corridor alternatives, additional land use analyeis,
additionnml coordinatien and public meetinga,
additional printings of the stndy newaletters and
additional select link analysis work:

— 34—



05/15/8%

Thie work Is identified as;

washington Bypass Etudy
From: Baltimore, Maryland
Ta t Carmel Church, Virginia

Projack: ROO0OO-DT7E6-101,FE100
ROG0-053-101,FELQQ
R000-089-101,FE100

WHEREAS, after careful review of Lthe additicnal
gervices requirad, a firm proposal has been cubmittad
and Just rcompensation for additional services has
been established and are outlined in this
Supplemental Agreemesnt No. 1.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of Supplemental Agresment
Bo. 1 and it shall become a parf of the original
agresment {approved February 18, 1906). which
currently has a maximum compensation of 51,200,000,

Thiz Supplemental &Agregment HKe. 1 15 in the
amount of $478,972 for eervices and expenses plus a
net fee of $34,527, The total maximum cempensation
of the agreement Including this and all prier
saupplementa is now 5$1,713,499. (50% of the cost to
ke paid by NADOT).

Mokion carried.

Noved by Mr. Kelly, ssconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHERBAS, Secticonm 33,1-221.1:1 of tha Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest
that access rallroad tracks and facilities bas
conetructed to certain industrlal and commercial
gites; and

WHEREAS, the Russell County Board af Supervisors
haa, by reselution, reguested Industrial Accexs
Rallroad Track Funds toc serve the Fournier Ferniture
carporation; and

—-35-



06/15/89

WHEREAS, it appears that thie request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwgalth
Transportatieon Board’s poliey on ths use of
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, 1t iz estimatzd that the cast of sald
congtruckion will be %115,000 baged on gimilar work.

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that %$115,00¢ of the Industrial
Access ARailreoad Track funds be provided to construct
new  track to gacve the Fournier Furnitura
Corporation, located in Russell County, contingent
upen:

1. All necessary right of wey and wutility
adjustnents being provided at nc cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All costes above $115,000, which is allocated
herain as the Industrial Rall Access Geant,
being borne by the Fournier Furniture
Corpotation.

3, Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department which includes provisians for the
crossing of the Department’s property and
agsumption of any liability invalved.

Kotion carried, Mr. Waldman disqualified himgelf
From participation on this issue.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, ssconded by Mr. Falbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwesalth Traneportation Boacd
has adopted a policy to govern the use of Ilndustrial
acceEE railroad track funds; and

WHERBAS, from time to tima it becomes necessary
toc revise or expand the peiicy based on experience
with the adminiatration of the program; and

WHEREAS, Lt is the sense of thit Beard that a
portiaon of the present policy should be revised;

—36-—



06/15,89

NOW , THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transpertation Board hereby adopte the
following revigion +to patagraph number 10 of the
Board*s policy, sdopted June 18, 1987 and amended
Decamber 17, 1987, to aqavern the uge af the
Industrial Rallroad Track funds:

10. No mere than twenty-fiwve parcent of the
funds shall be allocated to any one county,
town, or ¢ity in any fiscal year wunless there
are not sufficisnt applicatione prior teo Rugust
1 of each year to wuse the avajilable funds.
hdditional alleocationas te any given ecounty,
town, or ¢ity which would exceed the twenty-five
percent limitation will be consldered in June of
gaid fiscal year, provided £funds are available
for this purpose. Not more than $100,000 of

unmatched funds may be allocated {0 any one
project in an} Tiscal ye&sr. The unmatched funds
may e syupplemente with additiona matchad
Funds, in which gase Lhe matched funde ghall naf
be more than 350,000 until Juna GFf sald flscal

ear. Any funds In excess oOf S100,000 shall be
!atchea dollar-for-dollar by the ceciplent or
from other npon-prograh sources. The amcunt of
Tndustrial Access Railroad Track funds allocated
ke a project shall nok excesd 15 perceant of the
capital outlay of the designated hysiness. The

15 percent limitation may be waived at the
discretion of the Board,

BE IT PURTHER RESOLVED, that thie revigion ghall
become effsctive ilmmediately £for the figcal year
beginning July 1, 19849.

Motlan carriad.

Following presentation by mr. Peter Rolakoweki,
Budget Officer, on motion of Mr. Bacon, seconded by
Mr. Humphreys, Lthe Board adoptad the fiscal year
1939-9¢ Pudget, as attached,

On wotion of De. Howlette, sacondad by
Mr. Malbon, the Richonond-PFetwrsburg Turnpike
Maintenance and Operatione BAudget for fiscal year
1989-90 was approved, as attached.

—37-



FINAL

FY 1989-90
Budget

Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike

June 1989




RICHMOWD-FETERBEURG TURNPIEKE
BTATENENT OF ESTINATED REVENUES k& EXFENSEA

JOULY 1, 194% = JUNE 30, 1990

EUMDR_FROVIDED
Estimated Toll Revenuas $36,000, 000
FUNDS APPLIED
Malintananca & Ooperatliona Hudget ¥10,6086,905
Reserve Maintenance Fund £4,876,950
conatruction Fuand
5B 304 Projects %27,.804;000
Other Construction 91,460,000
Total Construction Fund £29,2684, 000



RICHMOND — PETERSAURG TURNKPIEE
MATNTEHANCE AND OFERATICNS BUDGET
JULY 1, 1989 = JUNE 30, 1590

e o o L

CURRENTLY
ALLOCATED

AMOUNT
REQUESTED

DIFFERENCE

Tt . 0 o . ] L .

PERSONAL SERVICES
(Salaries, wages and fringes)

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
(Printing, telescommunications,
highway repalr & maintenance,

nonay sarvicen)

SUPPLIES AND MATERTALS
{Unifornx, office =upplies,
huildlng and grounds
materiala)

TRANSFER PAYMENTS
(Indirect cost charge)

CONTINUOUE CHARGES
{Equipmant rentals, water
service, saywer =arvice,
alectrical service)

EQUTIPHMENT
{(0ffice machines, arfice
furniture)

PLANT AND
{Minar bullding
improvanents)

£6,262,778

$261,600

8209, 650

%0

898,000

857,200

55,000

$8,615,281

$919,650

$1%9,300

99,7174

$794,400

$53,500

$5,000

£351,502

$58,050

{910,350}

$99,774

{$103,600)

(§3,700)

50

TOTAL = MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS

$1D,295,22?

%10,686,905

$391,576

~37Tc—



06,1589

on notion of Dr. Haowlette, aeconded by
Nr. Bacon, thea Powhite Parkway Extension Maintenance
and OQperations Budget for fiscal year 1969-90 wnms
approved, ag attached.

(274 ] moticn of Ox. Howletke, saconded by
ME. Bacen, the Duwlles Toll BRoad Maintenance and
Operaticns Budget for figgal year  1989-90 was
approved, as attached.

Mr. Hodge presented the followlng status report
ta the Board regarding the John Relfe Parkway
Corridore Study:

The Commonwealth Transpoertation board at its
April meeting instructed VOQT's staff to proceed to
initiate feagibllity studies for a proposed corrider
along the John Rolfe Parkway from a connection with
propesed Route 288 just north of the James River to
the intersacstion of Interstate Routes 295/I-64 in the
Shart Pump area,

A review and analyzation cf the traffic
anticipated tao utllize ths proposed John ERolfe
Corrider, ag was developed in the propused Ronte 288
Corcider Study, has unguestionably indicated that
thersy is a8 need for a John BRelfs Parkway Corrider
connection to proposed Route 280 and Route 295,

This proposed corridor remainzs an integral part
of the transporiatien plane ag currently adopted by
the Cpunty of Henrigo.

vbhor's staff feels that thesEe reviews have
indicated that a corrider developed along the John
Rolfe Parkway Corrlder making the connectione at
Rontas 295/T-54 mnd Route 6 iz fuapihle.

Based on thiz deternination of feasibility,
vDOT' s staff is proceeding teo develop corzidor
studies to conpider & location of & corridor aleng
the John Rolfe Parkway and connecking to
Routes 295/I-64 on the neorth and either Routs 6 or
propoged Eoute 288 on the sputh.

-38-



FINAL

FY 1989-90
Budget

Powhite Parkway Extension

June 1989




POWHITE PARRWAY EXTENSTON TOLL EOAD
STATEMENRT OF EBTIMATED REVENUES & EIPENNES

JULY 1, 1989 - JUME 30, 1990

FUNDE PROVIDED
Extimated Toll Ravanuesg %5,709,000
Estipmated Intarest Barnings $412.000
1l
Toll Facllities Revolving Acoount $2,006,108
IUNDE APPLIED
2
Maintenance & Operations Budeget 51,836,313
3
Reasrve Maintenanca Replacenment Account &0
4
Dabt Ssarvice (Interesat Payoant) £5,278,000
5
Tall Collectlan BEquipment 51,012,79%

1
This allocaticn 1a provided by Section 33.1-23.03:14.

2

Expenses do not include ordinary roadway maintenance. This
will be budgeted and performed by tha Virginis Dapartment
of Transportaticn in accordance with the Nemorandum of
Understanding.

3

Ho maintenance raplacenant 1s anticipated in tha toll
facility for FY 5{, Tharefora, nc depoait is necessary in
accordance with the Memorandun of Understanding.

F
Interest payments. will be paid from toll revenues in
accordance with the Menorandunm of Undarstandlng.

5

Paynent for ona half of the toll collaction aguipment waa
nede in FY 85. The remainder ias scheduled to be pald in FY
50. This cost will be initially paid by the Dapartnent of
Transportation and reimbursement made from the toll road.

-38b-



POWHITE PAREWAY EXTENSION TOLL ROAD
MAINTENANCE AND GPERATIONS BUDGET

JULY 1,

1989 -~ JUNE 30,

FERSONAL GERVICES
{Salaries, wages and fringes)

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
(Printing, talecommunidations,
highway Iﬂilir & maintenanca,
nonay services)

SUPFPLIES AND MATERIALS
{(Uniforma, offize supplies,
huilﬂing and grounds
mnateriale)

TRARSFER PAYMENTS
{Indirvact cogt charga)

CONTINDCUS CHARGES
{Equi t rYentals, water
sarvice, sewar servica,
elactrical sarvice)

PMENT
{0ffica machinaez, offica
furnitura)

PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS
{Minor bullding
improvemante)

CURRENTLY

ALLOCATED

$1,539,411

£210,500

$91,500

50

8160, 000

$55, 770

S0

AMOUNT

REQUESTED

§1,3638,841

$251,200

$51,800

311,773

$146,000

8,700

50

DIFFERENCE

(5120,570)

540,700

(539,700}

311,772

(%14,000)

($50,070)

-1

TOTAL = MATINTENANCE & OPERATIONS

§2,058,181

-38c=-

51,836,313

{$221,868)



FINAL

FY 1989-90
Budget

Dulles Toll Road

June 1989




DULLES TOLL ROAD
STATENENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES & EXFPENSES
JOLY 1, 1989 - JUNE 30, 1990

FORDZ PROVIDED
Estimated Toll Revanuas $1B,531,0040
Estimated Intereat Earnings 52,218,000
FUNDB - APPLIED
1
Maintenance & Operatiocns Budget $ 5,139,401
5 .
Reservae Maintenance Replacemeént Account (Deposit) $ 595,000
Resurfacing S540,000
Fencing &55,000
Debt Sarvicae Account
1987 Refinancil Iseua ¢ 4,572,000
Ectinate of Additional Debt Serviee
Requirements far 193% Widening Yszsua 5 4,000,000
Total Debt Sarvice $ 8,572,000
_ 3
Conatruction Fund/Falrfax Co. Nota Repayment $ 1,200,000
4
Toll Collection Egquipment 4 a,300,000

1
Includes expenses for roadway malntenance which will be parfcrmed
by the ¥irginia Department of Transportatlon.

2
Deposlts of $45,000 per month will be mada into this account to
provide funds for the eventual resurfacing of thae entire roadway.

3
Deposits of 5100,000 par month will be made into this secount so that
by 1992 funds will have acounulated to pay the $4,325,000 due on the note.

4

This amount iz provided from existing balance in tha Imprevement Account.
The s¢uipment 13 te replace axisting teoll machines and installation of an
Atoratio Vehicle Identification system.

-Jge-



DULLES TOLL FACILITY

MAINTEMANCE AND OPERATIONG BUDGET
JULY 1, 1939 = JUNE 30, 15380
= I W T e T NI YT TSN R E— et——T . .. ] ]
CURRENTLY AMOUNT
ALLOCNAKTED REQUESTED DIFFERENCE
E——— 1 - —-- IRk ——- - L e — ]
PERSONAL SERVICES $2,377,17% $3,068,39]1 8691,216
(Salaries, wagas and fringes)
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $E99 ,280 51,188,568 5289, 288
(Printing, telecommunications,
highway rnfnir & majntsnance,
money servicesa]
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 528,000 549,210 %21,210
(Uniforms, office supplies,
building and grounds
naterialge)
TRANSFER PAYMENTS g0 566,761 566,761
{Paznints to substata
entitiss & indirect cost charge)
CONTINUOUS CHARGES $530,302 4547, 366 517,064
(Equipment rentals, water
gervice, sewer sarvice,
alectrical service)
EGUIFMENT . 512,908 §122,905 $110,000
{offica machines, office
furniture)
FLANT AND INMPROVEMENTS Q30,575 £96,200 365,625
{dinoxr puilaing
Inprovenents)
m::mmmﬁ— — - O - L —J

TOTAL - MAINTENAKRCE & OFERATIONS 53,878,237

S L — ]

-38f-

§$5,119,401 $1,261,164

e e e T e e e T [ I P S S



06/15/49

Staff discussipns have heen held with the County
af Henrieo ta determine the type of facility to be
studied as wall as the extent of participation by the
County of Henrico.

It has been agreed that a facility providing for
a wmaximam of 8ix lanes would be pBtudied with
conaideraticn being given to urban-type ilnterchanges
at Three Chopt Read, Church and Pump Roads, and
Ridgefield Road. An approprilata interchange
configuration and desiqn will be studied at Route &,
%1 tha proposed facility would intercect or
interchange with that exiating faellity.

The propesed facility  would ke depreased
throughout the length <f the project as much as
appropriate and possible and 3lopes will be uszed in
liev of walls whenever possible to do so.

There are Beaveral sectlons throughout the
project area that would indicate that a wall-type
typical section would ke required and appropriately
utilized.

Traffic assumptions will assume that the general
plans for West Cresk will be developed as proposed.

It is antlcipated that studies will be complete,
appropciate environmental documentsa will be
developed, and a Location Public Hearing will be held
December 1989 or socner, lf peosmible.

The antire study will bs conducted on the basis
chat it will be a State Funded project. Henrlco
County has agreed to partigipate in the coet to the
axtent of developing the engineering plans necessary
for right of way and conetruetion at the appropriate
time (%2,000,000). They have alsip agreed to discues
further the county’s participation in the
canattuction cost £or the proposed project.

—39-



06/15/89

vooT gstaff is5 currently negotlating with the
coenaultant firm who  developed the studies on
Route 288 to procased with this project in
anticipation of mesting the above noted schedule of
December 1989 for the completion of the e&tudy and
holding of a Location Public Esaring for the preposed
project. We aye anticipating wukilization of the
congultant firm who developed the Route 288 studlies
Elnce this appeara to be the wmoat economical,
feasible, and expedient method In which to accomplish
this schedule within the six months timeframe,

¥r. Humphreys relterated the Board's desire to
have the John BRolfe Parkway  built +to parkway
standards rather than Interstate standards.
Mr. Hodge assured Mr. Humphreys that the Beoard's
decire was underttond and would be a part of the
atudy along with the County‘3 master plan and the
consultant s avaluation far traffic capacity.
Mr. Mabry indicated the staff would :zeport Lo the
Board periocdically during the study.

¥r. EKelly infarmed the Enard of the interest hy
local citizens regarding thaic reguest for a bLraffic
signal at the intersection of Routes 58 and 35 in
front of the Southampton High School. Nr. Relly
acked to go on record stating he had looked at the
information available regarding the need for the
siqnal and that the inforaaticn indiceated o trnffic
signal was not warranked and a problem would be
created, not solved, by the installation of a eignal.
He alsc stated he felt the Jurisdiction should help
themselves by having its local police handie the
traffic situaticn.

The Board asked +to have their best wicshas
extanded to Mr. Pethtel for a speedy recovery.

-y, -



a&/15/89

The next regelar meeting will be held in
Morfolk, Vvirginia, on July 20, 1949,

The mesting adjourned ak 12:4% p.m.

Approved:

0%,

CIAI

Attestad:







COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
18071 EANT BAdAD STREET

RKHMOND, 23218
R e Jume 15, 1989
Mr. Rdgax Bacan Mr. Joseph A. Laafe
Nr. Donald E. Bayar, Jr. M. C. Roger Melbon
Hr. Jamas L. Devidson, JT. ¥r. Bcephun i. Mussslvhita
Dr. K. Thilmove Eowlekta Br. bobart &. Quiska
Nr. K. k. iumphreya, Jr. ¥r. Robert V. Emallsy
Mr. Waxhart ¥. Kally, Bx. Dr. Dapghyns Soonder: Thomas
Mrs, Comscance R. Einchaloa Mr. fyron K. Waldman

The Commcnmweslth Tramsportatisn Boszd
DPear Nenlwry of the Bearil:

Thia docwsane coutsing ths Departmant of Transportation’s recocmandad
1905-90 figcal yapy budgar for youwr approwial.

The total budget ix $1,044,848,400. This in 1.7t higher than the
smouniet silocsced in che ONTTARE Fair.

Tha wmigat previdss & clany Indication that ths Cosscswaslth ix
davalopiag & stabls and prediceabls highway program for the Cutozs.
Significautly, there 1s & Cotal constroction allocstion of 2588 afilllion,
ingludimg #l42 million for tha louwts 2§ Irisary Riglwey Traosportatiou
Isprovessst Distrist. Ths cooatructicn sllocarion reflecte the Incrsass
in Htats rsvemuas amd the concinued reduttiom in Fedarsl funding for
nagded imtarstats projaces.

iz a result of the LMY Cecsral issssbly, the Departwsut bas providsd
addirional sllocariems for worksr's compansstion expsnsas, the ansess road
programs, dud  incressed indirect cost Fegquirwbaiite. In additiem,
sllocations to the variows pograms inclods Che 3.23% pay incrsass for all
enploysas. Pundisg ir also provided for the S pew positioms appzowed by
tha GCasaral Avsesbly, thas Nerzhern Virgisis full ssrvies dieerie:
injriative, wm contizmation of previcos Sacigament initistives.

Fiaslly, Ianding for other moden of traneportation iz prowidad
through Trassportation Troet Pamd logations to the sass transit Fuend,
adrport fuud, sud port fund. I will b glisd to rwer Wiy questions you
iy have oonesrning the owarall bedget.

D. Pathtal, Commiyslonar

a2 Esarwtary of Trensportaticm
s Mublic Gafaty

TRANEPORTATION FOR THE 2157 CENTURY



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS

Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund
Transportation Trust Fund

ESTIMATE DOF REVENUES

Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund
Transportation Trust Fund

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

Highway Maintenance and OQperating Fund
Transportation Trust Fund

DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF 1386 SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE
Transportation Trust Fund

DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRANM
Proposed Mass Transit Program

CAPITAL QUTLAY BUDGET
Transportation Trust Fund

CALCULATION OF FUNDS AYAILABLE FOR TRANSFER

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
Transportation Trust Fund

COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION FUNDS DISTRIBUTION

FOOTROTES

tach U

Il
14
15
15
18

21
22

23
24

25
2b

31

33
34

37

41



SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS




ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Support to Other Stain Agencies 2.9%

STATE SQURCES

FueL Tax

Motor VEHICLE SALES AND USE
MoTor YEHICLE LICENSES
Omuer Hiewway Usen REVENUES
UNALLOCATED BALANCE

TOTAL STATE SOURCES

FEDERAL AID
INTERSTATE FEDERAL AID
Oruer FeDERAL AID
TOTAL FEDERAL AID

OTRER SOURCES
LocAL CONTRIBUTIONS
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
6

Maintertaneg 4).6%

“fif#,nhnmﬂ&msju

AN Qiher 1.3%

= Tronefer to Teansportation

Truar Fund 32.9%

$534, 262,000
186,901,000
113,579,000

39,959,000
1,988,000
876,689,000

136,202,000
126,312,000
262,514,000

17,000, 000
17,000,000

$1,156,203,000



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENRANCE AND OPERATING FUND
FISCAL YEAR 198% - 90

. Local Contributiony 1.4%

-

2N Other Federal Aid 10.9%
Fuel Tax 46.2% ~._ 4

——= Intéesiate Fedargd Aid ] 1.8%

F Unslincared Ralones 0.9%

&
T Cther Hisghway Revanus 1.5%

MV Sobes and Liss 16.2% ™~ MV Liczmzes 9.8%
OPERATING BUDGET
ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 564,356,100
GROUND TRANSPORTATION REGULATION 5,797,400
GROUND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

PLANNING AND RESEARCH 2,703,000
Hicuway SYSTEM MAINTEMANCE 469,421,200
GROUND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SAFETY 5,326,100
FIMANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCALITIES

FORrR MAINTENANCE 153, 265, 300
Mass TRANSIT ASSISTANCE 39,431,800
LAND MANAGEMENT 471,800
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 740,772,700
SuPPORT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES 34,638,500
TRANSFER TO TRANSPORTATION TruST Fump 380,791,800

TOTAL H M 0 FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,156, 203, 000
7



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

- Oil Owerchamge 0-2%

e,

Tranztars from WD 36.6% . /28

Tall Faciins 8.8% ~—\E

Staty Seloe & Usa 214%~" ¥

SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES
STATE SaLES AND UsE

M ¥V SaLes anp Usk

M V FueLs ‘

OrHER SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE
UKALLOCATED BALANCE

TOTAL SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES

EXISTING SOURCES
ToLL FACILITIES

TRANSFER From H N O Fuso
TOTAL EXISTING SOURCES

OTHER TRUST FUND REVENUES

Primany HIenuwaAy TRANSPORTATION
IuPROVEMENT DISTRICT REVENUE

PrIMARY HIaHuwAY TRANSPORTATION
IvproveMENT DIsSTRICT Bonp ProCEEDS

01L OVERCHARGE SETTLEMENT

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
8

= MV Fuels B.3%

MV Sales & Uss 5.7%

$228,900,000
103,874,000
3'9 L) 055 ] 000
30,872,000
699, 500
453,400, 500

91,137,500
380,791,800
§71,929,300

8,523,000

133,584,400
2,000,000

$1,069,437, 200

"™ Swwcial Sesvion Rav 2.9%



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Tewst Fued Managesyst 1.1%

——— Other Madoz 6.6%

Highwey Spstam Asguisifion and ——

: S =—Primary Higiwsay Tramsponaton
Cecstruction 49.5%

Impravemeant Qistrict 13.2%

"~ Support to Diher
State Agencies 0.1%

Tolt Factitior 3.3%

Capits ODutisy 0.9%

HicHway SYSTEM ACQUISITION

AND CoNSTRUCTION $745,961,700
PaIMaRy HIciuiAY TRANSPORTATION

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 142,107,400
ToLL FACILITY OPERATIONS 100,391,700
MASS TRANSIT 40,097,500
Port AND PORT FACILITY ASSISTANCE 19,287,900
CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,153,200
AIRPORT ASSISTANCE 11,314,900
SuPPORT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES 798, 000
TrusT FUND MANAGEMENT 323,900

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,069,437,200



GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE OF REVEMUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
AND TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Special Session 24.6%

HHO FUND
STATE SOURCES
FEDERAL AID
LocAL SoURCES

TOTAL H K O FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
SpEcIAL SEssioN SouncEs
ToLL FACILXTIES

Orier Trust Fukbp REvENUES

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
10

AF T Locod Sowrce 0.0%

Tall Faciities 5.0%

$876, 689,000
262,514,000
17,000,000

1,156,203,000

453,400,500
91,137,500
144,107,400

688,645,400

$1,844,848,400



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

n




HIGHUAY WAINTEMANCE ARD CPERATING MWD

ATATE HEVERE SARCEN
Mator Vehléis Fukls Tax - BNV
Matow Vehicle Fugle Tex - GG

Fusl Tax - Toemul

mMotur Yehicly Jaley wrdl Ues Tax
Imtarratioml Aagiatracion Flan
Notor Yehicle LEcarm
Ovar .osd Futel te
Rilcaps Perwi® Fs = DOT
B ing Peredt Feua
Hpolnatty Paradt Peas
Bridgs Arel Ferry Tolle - Jesostown
Lard sl Building Bervinla
Tk Wwighing ress

ENTIMATE OF REYEWUER
FIECAL TEARL 1589 - WO

Ligufdatsct Dustiid ~ Waight visletions

Firas for Littering Nfghweym
Niscellaraan Bevornsy

futdoor hdvertislmg

Intarsganay Roverus Trawfer - GG
cogs Sigme

HETOTAL
Unid Lneatas Balanns

TOTAL ETATE AIVENLE COURCEE

NETIMATED
1509-90

$510,311,000
23,951,000
s34, 243 000
188,901,000
29,046,000
113,579,008
1,753,000
260,000
310,990
5,205,000
#80,000
£,000
120,000
1,507,080
1,080
3%,000
1%, 000

1 .m-m
#00, 500

&%, 7ot, 00
1,983, 000

TS, 588, 000

20,577,000

16,993, 600) ¥

#5581, 400



EXTIMATE OF REVEMIES
FISCAL YEAL 1989 - 90

DUNSETR
NIGWAT MATNTEKANCE AMD CPEIATIEN AEF [cortinued) 108E-E9
FIDERAL ALD
Intarsteka Conmtraction 57,408, (00
Interstate Dincretionary 114,131,000
Tarkeratake &8 o, TLS (G
Inkmratats TraraTire 2,842 080
Intarstate Tatal 255,156,000
Hinimm AL looation &, 795,060
Consolidaced Primry 0, 000, i)
mural Bacondary 12,443, 004
Urban Syatom 14, 506, 000
Iridga Rapleommny 27,77, 000
HaZmrd EL1mdrmeion 3,513,000
Rail - 1fghuay crosaingm .My,
Plaswiing wred hnanmrch - WA b1, 000
Natrs Fluwing - M 72,000
Forset Niphueys 07,000
Rppare Earyloas 173, 0y
Rail Cantimmnce daxiwtarcs 3,000
UM ¥, 080, D00
Appaal achisn 2,500,000
Publ iz Larsia 0
Eponamlo Davalppoent eilinistraxion Grant 0
ommorwtrstfon Arojecty = Gecrge 7. Colemsn Brldoe 1,8, 0Mm
= Renoiok A1ver Parioeey &, 0, 00
- HOW Lancs 0
TOTAL FEDERAL ALD 358, TH 000
LML W
Urban Conatruction Piojects 7,600, 009
Reverue Tharing 1,000, D0R
Cosl Faversnos Tex Roal &, 090, D08
TOTAL LOCA IOV SOURCES 21,500, 800

TOTAL HIGRUAY MAINTEMMICE ARP CPERATING KEVEMLE

13

RETIMATED

$35, 172,000
31,452,000
%, 570, 500

.
136,202,009
.
9,512,000
2,797, 0
14, 564,000
27*“’_
3,555, 90
2,725,000
3,185,000
oTT, 000
548, SO0
245, DOn
400, 500
3,008,000
3,400,000
180,000
268,000
448,000
2,400,000
500,000

263,916,000

17, me, g

A, ITE, AN, 600 31, 154,203,000

(332,320,000}
(B4 500, 000)
13,000
(2,852, boay
{119,014, D)
&, 795, 0
3,000
0, Dod
(/]
{155,008
T8
., 000
(478, 000;
(73, 000)
(139, 000]
72.000
(350,990}
1
1,400, 000
1), 00
264, 000
G840, D00
[ ADd, D00y
300, 000

(127,30, 00

ol 6080, 000 )
o
|

1%, 400, 000}

(117, 309,.500)

L1



TRANSMINTATION TRURT AAD

EXIFTIRG REVERE EOUACEY
Tall Fecitiitiss

TOTAL EXEATING REOWERE BOURCER

1985 SFECIAL FEISION ETVENE J0URCEN
motor veisfols Fusls Tax
osd Tex
Aviacfon Fumis Tex
ttmte bwwrul fules wxl Uiy Tax
Nertor Yabicly Salea sral ey Tam
Mator Yabials Lenial Tax
Lissas Eemm
RATOTAL

Intaraat Earndnga
Hoss Tramwit Tund
AMrpodt Fure
Mart Fud
Tolk Pecilitieon Rewivwing Account
WETOTAL

TINAL SEIAL WEREIDN REVENLN WLREDEN

OTHEA TAMMT Aab AEVENUES
Pty Nighury Trampoctation
[mprovasant Diwtrict Asvers
Frivmry Highary Tromigdreet fon

Improsmment Bletricy Roed Frocssi

Of | Overcharps Bettivwm

tinal Located Balancs:

TOTAL TRANSFERTATICN TIUST REVEMNEE

SRaEp TOTAL B - NICHMAY BAINTENANCE BAD
OPENATIE RED AN TEANSMETATION THAT AbD

ESTIMATE DF REVENUER
FIBGAL YEM 10799 - ™

REGETED
.-

0T, 349,000

107, 849, D00

), 470,800
&, 900, 000
04,008
241,800,
3, 140,000
2,905,080
18, 7hd., 800
20,452,000

473,000
144,000
543,000

B, 59,000

0,758, 008

430,210,080

SR, O 00N

1, 137,300

M, 137,500

8,5, 000

115, 584, 400
2,800, 000

5% 500
S, A5, S0

S1,H16, 157,500 1,845, 540, 600

{14, 711,500)

¢4, 771, 500)

147,950, 500



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




RECOMMEMDED ALLOCATION OF EETTAATED AEVERNUES

FIECAL TEAR 198% - W

NIGEUAY MAINTENANCE AD OPERATING FURO

Iy e PN Y PR P I L EE LD

ABNINISTRATIVE AND ELFFONT EEAVICSE
Cormrsd Mansgemarri and Directien
mdminlscration snd Supmreision
Pay for Parforasnca
Subwotal - danarsl Mevogesent and 0irsation
Computer barvic
Piwsloal Flant Services
TOTAL ADNINISTRATIVE AMD IPPDNT BERVICEL

ARTUBEE TRUCNPORTATTON EEDULATION
Hablle Trmk Welghing
Interyints Parabhdrt Trosk Balghing
Primscy Permarmnt Truok Saighire
Truak Yolum and Welght Koy

TOTAL CROND TRANSPCRTATION MECULATLCH

OROMD TEARBAMONTATION SYETEN FLAWNING AED REEEAACH
Amasarch Coumcil - Adeinistrexian
Esssarch Council - STATE Redsareh
TOTAL ChOUND TAANEPORTATION EYETEN
FLANNINE AdD EERFARLE

HISHURT SYETEN WAINTEMARTE
IncarsTaty Mainianares
risary Maintanancs
St orudinry Wil e

TOTAL MIGEUAY BEYHTEN WAINTERLANCE

GALED TRAMEPCOUTATION ETETEM BAFETY

Graurd Trarmpertation fafety Teseserch wd Anikyila
TOTAL GROWMD TRANEMETATION JYETEM SAFETT

16

SLLOCATED
- )

£38, 077,600
2,000,000
wj mlm
11,305 400

K4 {10,300

A AR, 200
159, 0R2 400
192,479, 408
£19,205 400

i,308, 900
4,308,900

1080-00

ol A -

&4, 400, 200
12,406,300
7,188,600
&4, X545, 100

1,597,200
2,049,300
1,331,500

%2, 900
5,797,680

¥, 400
1,730, 400

o, M1, R
175,403, &00
195,575, 400
449,421,200

5,324,100
3,525,100

TICREASE
{DECRENER )

25,515,500
(2,000, b00)
4,613,600
1,208, 500

121,300
5, 065, B00

17,000
240,400
364, 600

1,400
525,000

240,500

31,758,000
18,321,000

1,938,800
30,213,300

1,007,200
1.7, 200



AECOMMENDES ALLOCATION OF ESTIRAVED REVENUES
FIECAL TEAR 190 - 9O

HIDMAY MAINTENANCE S OPERATINE FUMD oot inuedd

N P i e A -

FIMAMTIAL ABS1ETANCE TO LOCALITISE
FOR SROMD TRANTPONTATION

Firarnsial Assintence for City 3trest Malntenance
Firara sl Assintence for Conty Roed Malnbensnce -

Arlingten Courty
B oo Coursty
Subkatal - Courty Missd Malntanance
TRTAL FIBANCIAL ASSIITANGE TO LOCALITIEE
FOR GROME TIAEPORTAT ION

WASE TRAMAIT ASEISTANCE
Stata kid for Mesa Tremik
ussh ington Metrapolitan Arss Tranait.Comsfssion
UNTA Granta
Eafl Comtirmmdcd AagiRcanes Grants
Publlls Transportstion = Souti{re Operstions
TOTAL HARS TRANIIT ASGIETANCE

LAND ANUAGETERT
Regulstion of Outdeor MdvertTeing
TOFAL LAKS MAMAGERENT

SPMORT TO OTHER ETATE MEMCIEE
Alcohol Fuwl Procherien Inosntive Fund
Owpwresant af Eduratlen
Marir Besources Comdnsion
secratary of Trarsporistisn wd Pubdic Safety
Dbt 34 Candeal Barvioss
Dapartmmnt of Agricut tunt sl Conpumer Sarvizes
bepwrteent of Law
Departmnt of Stwte Police
Chisapsaks Bay Inicistives

TOTAL SISMET TD ofilsl STATE AAENCIES

TOTAL ALLOCATION FEKIN N1ENMAT MATNTERANTE
ARD OPERATIRG FAD

r

ALLOCATED
1988- 89

0,37, 3|
18,252, A0
18,247, 100

144, 744, 008

3,080,000
134,000
l.ﬂﬂﬂ,ﬂﬂn
T, 800
AN, 800
w75 .8

NECTemE0 ED
197-9

8,512,680
1,069, 200
19,581,800

X5, 050, 003

24, D00, 500
135, D00
30,300
303, 700
21,000
o, Dtk
ML, 800
2,50, 0
5.’5:.?“'

34,638,300

$775,411,208

RMCRE AEE
(DECREREEY

LI EER L LE L]

T, &0, T
&8, 390
1,07, M0

745,100
193,000
754,800

T L1400



EECCAPENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIRATED MIVEREES

FIFCAL TEAR 1989 - W0

TEAT P ROUOEMET
Gapuar tvait 0f Taosat fom
fapartennt of Traraportstisn
Papartmirt of Triasury
TOTAL TRAT FMD MARREENENY

MARE THAMIT
Epaafal Progres
Formils Asaistanta
Capltal Abdistinte
TOTAL WAEE TRAMRIT

AJIMET AEETSTANCE
Ar Caorrier Afcpocts
Adr carviar snd Ml lavar Airports
Baraaral Aviation Alrports

TOTAL AIRRGRY ASE1NTARCE

PORT MM MET FACILITT AE831ETARCE

part capital Feailicfas

Frasarmtion of Capltat TesdliEiee
TOTAL PORT AMD FORY FACTLITY ASIISTANCE

TOLL FACILITY OPERAT]DM
Aogiipition s Conpimmtion
pDabec barvios
Nl mtamnes and Dparation
Tall Fecillties Rwvolving Fund

TOTAL TILL PAEILITY oPERATIORK

EAPITM. OUTLAT

18

ALLOCATED
190209

]
524,790
128, 100
43, 300

15,132,500

17,353,900

B8, $06, o
19,680,000
27,592,500
17,092,000

124,940, 908

7. 240,000

»,335,990
%535, 900
1,263,100

11,5%,900

13,882,304
3,805 800
10, 207, %00

&%, 539, Mmy
18,540,000
29,71, T00

9,25, M0

100,391,700

2,15, 20

IMEREME
(DECEEAGE )

-

(¥3,4A33, 0003

AT, 0

7!



AECOMMENDEC ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVEWUEL
FisCAL YEAL W9 - W

AL LOCATED Rl GO MDD [NCREASE
TRANPPNTATION YIST FUND oo Tnusd) 10ak-00 - {DECREASE)Y
HIGIRIAY ACOUISITION AND CORETRUCT 10N
ACCESE B AND DTHEN CONGTRUCT LOW
Inhabtrial Acces 15,500,000 1,000,000 ]
Mecraetismal Acesas 1,300,000 31,004,000 1,508, 000
Afrpart Acwe 540,00 G0N, Dk 100, 00
Imbagrisl dzsegy Mollrosed Trazks 300, 090 1,200,008 400, 00g
Bcantarminl and Culturel Acomk S0, 090 - N 2R, 000
Ravarus Tharing 10, D60, 0RO 10,088, 800 a
Gonl Saverance Tax Moads 9,000,000 &, 008, 008 a
Forsay Mighuys 207,000 AAR o 1130, 0003
[ntarntmin Trahefwn 2,852 ,0m0 a =, B2, 000)
dppalach Fan 2,000,000 3,400,000 1,404, 840
Desorwtrat fon Feglecta 4,080,000 1, T&E, 000 (2, 02, 03
TOTAL ACCESE ECADS AND CTHEN COMETALCTION 39,009,000 8,90k, 000 (2,153, ma)
COMFTRUCTICN MAMACERENT
eyl MeragwTt 34, 050,400 b, &40, 600 T.571,000
Canstruction Treining - fupportsd Servicas 415,000 15,000 1
Hranclal Assistance Tor Transportition PLaming 1,18, 700 1, 19,400 1%, A0
Highisey PLanning and Ressarch &, 134, 000 3,3, 200 51, 500]
COBETRUCT 0N MABACENENT 45, 88T, 100 1,042,000 T 154, 200
PRIMART NIGEWUAY TEAMSRORTATION [MPROVEEEET
DISTRICT COMETRUETION a 155, M & 00 133,584, 500

PRIMANY N]QMUAY TRANSPORTATION TMPROVENGNT
DIETRIET DENT MVISE a B 525,400 4,575, 000

INTGRETATE COLRTRUCTION 5,70 100N 000 194,47V 00d)
ETHARY COMETRUCT Lo

Formula H,NT.I00 188,024,300 {11,774, 100)
TOTAL P [MARY COMSTRUCTICH 199, 797,500 188,036, 20  (11,77%,100)

ECONY CONETALET IO

Formula 145,548,700 150,999 ka0 (3, %23, 700}

Unpewed omds M, 254,200 ™, 052,70 <2, a1, 5003

TOTAL. EECOENUIY COMETRUCT [CM W1,186,300 e, 90,100 C11, TR, 20D
UBIBAN CONETMICT o

Formaln Ta?, 4E, 100 150, #0F, 400 i, 938, P

Local Mmkeh 7,400, 000 3,800,000 4,400, 000

TOTAL URBAN CONSTRUCTION 157 448, 100 143 909 800 {135, 538, 700}

TOTAL HIGERAY ACOULNITION KN SCMETEOCY oM 200,042 SCN  EAE, &Y. 100 <30, 993,70)

TOTAL ALLOCATION PRdR TRACWORTATION TAUST Fae 1,108,363, 100 1,069,437, 300 {54, 005, 500)

ERAND TOFAL ALLOCATIAN - WIGHEAT MATNTEMANCE AN
QPERATIRG FMD NI TRANSPORTATION THUET FLMWOD 1,014, 157,500 31,8646, 540,400 X350, 590, 000

EEagg



DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF 198§ SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




DETAIL OjGTR]NUTION OF 1084 SPECIAL SESSION MNVIMLY
AECCMMIDID DS ALLOCATION OF EITENATID
FISCAL TEAR 15&% - 98

TRAENPOETATION TRAY Fumd

4 IPECIAL WENIGN REVENLE

Lesmn Trumt Fursl Harsoumet
Linbic img Uriergreund Storsge Tenk Fund

T FECIAL SRiON READUE AWNILABLE FOR SLYTNEBUT ION
INTEREST EAR 10

TaTalL AVAILARLE FOR DIRTRINITION

DIETE] T Itm
FWATE TRARNIT AENISTANCE T5.4%)
1954 fpanisl Tsaxion Rivinue
Imiwrmt Ianinge
Rulstortul
Leas: [mairect Cost
BET MAEE TRANELT ACEIETANCE

ALNPORY AEEISTARCE [d.4K)
1904 Bpaafnl Smssion Reveray
lmtersat Esrninpa

Sustotal
Lwidi [rai{reat Coat
NET AIRPORT RESTETAMCE

PORT AMD PORT FACILITY ASEINTANCE (4,95
1986 Spacisl Bension Revamsy
Intersar Rarnirga
Hubtatal
bonas TrcH rmck Comk
WET MORT D MET FAEILITY ANRINTAALE

TALL FACILITIZN NEVILVIEG
intwrest Jarningm
EET TOLL FACILITINY FEVLVIEG

EEESAY CONFTIUCTTON (OF.6K)
1965 fpacied Seaion Bwvanug
Lanss Indirect Coat

MET A1EMKY CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL DISTRINUTION

ALLOCATRED
19099

SAZ0, 452,000

53,0
3,435, 000

&4, 553,200
9,753,000
38,311,200

31,573,300
&T3,000
1, 108,080
52,500
3,051, 500

9,407 100
145,000
7,755,190
15.080
4,735, T

5,010, 000
17,53, 900

26,200
7,227, 700

§,506, 000
..lm|m

Tk, W, SO0
21.30
19,975, 20

26311, 0

RECOMMENEHD
17972

a1 45,000

40,530,100
11,20,

.M, 100

37,272,008
58,007,508

22,900
A, D04 600

10,721,908
593,008
11,514,908
2,508

11, 208,400

10, 70, W
M, aim)
1%, 307,900
&, 00

19, 261,300

L, 0
V=7 .08
Wi T, M

31,79, 108

TALREASE
(O RLENSE)

S ——
520,973, 000

58,100
(1,433, 00%)

“.m‘m
1,310,000

.27, 900

W, 807,40
408,400
16,309,000

I! l“lli“

T

10r



DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




DETAIL DLSTHERIT M OF RAEE TRANELT PROCRAN
RECOMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIRATER MEVENUES
FIECAL TEAR 1989 - 99

ALLGCATED RECORMNETRED IMCREARE
1988-09 19-50 (OECEEATE )
MAOMIEER MLED TAANIIT PICERAN
marthen ¥irginde Treaportatisn Comsission 14,411,858 50,79, 13 LRI, )
Cammrtar Rafl 0 2,088 A 2 088 018
Primew WiLLiam County '] 1.2, 2% 1,249,478
Tidesster Transportation B1atrict Cosmisaion 5,900,478 LW ) {19,008}
Bfchasnd Araa &G .0 050,831 T, 3
Aeninsuls Tranaportation Pistrict Commbienion i, M 3,488,187 T, 581
Soanoky Ares 858,53 BES_ 700 5, Wy
Lynehduiry Ares 655,617 V5, 14T 128,550
Triscitien Area 258,420 268,436 D12, He ¥
Arixkol Area £, 203 [T W30 1,113
tharlottanville Arma 14,50 30,250 [ZL T
DanviLle Aree e 0 n e LTL T
Ron UrBaid bid Arid L9 18t 1,405 550 {1,552, 051
Aidesharing Progras Assiwtens [ 5] B G55, IS ok, 153
Exporbmental bl ic Transpereation
A stendw Projects 200,934 LB - (32,300
Pubiio Transmrtstion Prosotion amd
Oparatieons Srudies 5,500 LF . (30, i)
abtaral ftute Ald 5 Mess Tranmit .20, 00 3,200, 06F 2.0 511
Mashington Metropol | ton drim Trarait comslastan 134,000 129.000 1.0
UNTA dranis 3,000,540 3,000,000 8
Ryl Contimuanes Asslxterme Grants Ton, &Ha %00, 080 {300,000}
Pusl iz Tranapertacion » Eostina dperetions [V W] 2 0 6, aly
TOTAL COMEIMED ALLOCATION R O7E BS54 T 99, T =2 85I
FURDIN ROLRCES
Urdintributed Frie- Yo Higleeyr
Ml el el Opairat ing FuPsin 1 _20% Fo- R 383,555
UnFiatributed Prior Teer Hasa Tramait Truamt Funds 4od, TFL 16,418 A, 1340
Nghusy Maintenance and Gparating Pund AlLocat lon 39,57k, 4G N5 N0 £341,3007
Nass Tranait Trame Pund Allocat fam o] 5, (0 B 1,055,300 10/
TOTAL %,97,5 7.0 18 1,818,311



CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGEY

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
RECHMEMDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENLER
TRASSORTATION TRUET FUMO
FISCAL YEAR 1080 - ™)

P TRAMSPORTATION TRUST FLED
CONSTEUCTTIN: CRANICAL STONAME WUILDINGE
mrTatol Diwtrice
fort Blackeorw A Headepmrters
tasking Aréa Hepdpmrters
Efm Fack Arem HMQLWTES
sugur v Arvw Headguertars

2alam BTwerlet
Yaith Arsd Hesdoumrters

1l chaaral Dirtrict

tharlm City Ares Hemiqurters
Bathia Arey Nmacktpurters

Cuffolk Dietrict
Esatyiiln Aren Hemdguerinre
Waverly Ardd SoMdgErters
Topmrererevllin Arsn Sewdquarters

Cull pp D1nterict
Drangs Arek Basalrpmrtsea

YTimmantrey O {strict )
Frant Boyal Aras Beadouarters
Earryville Ares Bopaipmrtery

Norgaern Virginia CHesrlec

St boulw Ares Beeipusr rers
Merrifiold Arda Haiquartars

TOTM. COMETRUCTIGN: CHEMICAL WiobAGE BuiLOINGE

-

s, i1

200,000
200,000

100,008
100,000
129,000
144,000



GAPITAL CLTLAY SUBGET
AEDOMMELMD ALLOCAT[OM OF EGT[HATER REVEAUSS
TRANMTATIOR TRAT POib
FISCAL TEAR TRED - WO

MOM TLANSMETATIOE TRUST FUND
AMOUESITIONG LA FOuL BP0
Erintal Bistrioc
aTgh ralmt Ares Hesdgartwry

TOYAL ACOUISITION: LAND FON ENMUREION

MEW COMSTRUCTION: ECLACPMENT STORAME BUTLDINEA/RHOPR

ariacol pistrict

Tazouail dres Hosdouerters
TYort Olachomsre Ares FeadSusl tidd

salee Dintring
Chack Araa Hasdouartari
Patrick Jpringe Arss Namigarters
thristisnalury Arsa Beadopmrters

Nichayral Bintrisc
vieterls Ared Redqartes

fuMalk Ofstrfee
Hrainer Aren Hesdopui Tl
Mpvgrily Arsn Saadpurters

Hamptan Roe. Eridge Tuwel (M. [ebend)

Pt ot b gy B30T
Rislmonad Co. Ares NaRiQWarisra
Hafford Area Feaduuirtars
ukiso Ares Inechg e ters
Hufford Aras Nembpurtars

Sulpuper Dlateict
Crange Aras Daaipr-tery

Staundten Districe
Staunton District Somplex

TUTAL EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUNLD [NGS/SHOME

A#nEmasANEE

147,600
182,208
19,100

Tk, 300

T, 20n

34,300

108,700

.79, 000



CAPITAL OCITLAY IUDGET
ICOMNEMTIT ALLOCATION OF EETIMATED LPWRLES
TEAMKPUCATATION TRIET AMD
FIECAL YEAR 1089 - ¥

FE TRAREPCATATION TRAT MAD
A COESTILETION: OFFICHE BUILDINGE ASD ADCLTIORE
Salam Dintrict
publ fn Arem Hewkganters
sl Camtle Aree Sesdouerters

B vl Biatrict
Bichmonl Dintriat Complan

Feader-ioksiwry District
Hagu Arwd Umsckpmrisrs

Culpeger Dingriot
Warrenton Eanideney
Orww Arsa Beadepasters

TOTAL OFFIEE MUILDINGE AND ADD1TIORE

M CIMSTEUCTLCN r SNOP ADDITIONS

Lynohinsrg Pletrfct
FarowiLle Rram Teschipur Ears

Helifun Rodidency

Alchwenwd Blagrine
sanciaxon Rasldency

Suffork Bistrice
Yerent-ly feafdency

Norzharn Yirginka Dinkriot
Myngaaas Basideney

TCTAL S0P AGRITIONE
MY CENSTIUCTION PAINT STORGEE EUTLDINER
Salom Bistriee

Salow DEarick Compd s

Bercharn Virginda #latrict
rairiax Area Nexkpartary

TOTAL FALRT STOMSASE B [LGIWER

NECORME D
100800

111,800

e,

&57, 500

w3, 7w



CAPITAL OUTLAY TUEGET
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATRD AEVGEUES
TRANTPORTATION THUST P
FIGCAL TEAR 1389 - %0

NS CONETRUCTION: MATERIAL STORAGE BUILDINGE
fufialk Dinstrict
Capron Aral Habdsuartasa

Prouder fekaburg Blakrict
Tarmirs Aras Miulpis riwie
Tappahinnoel Arah HAASOUAr TR’ S

TOTAL MATENIAL STORAGE HLI1LODINEE

CAIRLE EMISTIME VOOT CRNTRAL OFFICE STRUCTUREY
SOUTH BEPITAL (CENTRAL OFFICTY

CAPITAL QUTLAT CARRY FORMARG

TOTAL FRON TRANSPOATATION TRUBT MAD

Jrr s #[d]

30,200
&7, 500
57,500

184, 500

&, 5pn

1,084 300
102, 4503

154, 200



CALCIRLATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER
FROM
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
T0
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

£




CALCULATION OF MRS AVAILAALE FDA TRANEFER
FECIMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED BEVEMLES

FICCAL TEAR 1790 - 0O

ALLOCATED
HIGRMY NAINTENAETE MID OPERATING PLAD 198000
EEVERE AVAILALE FON ALLOCATION
TOTAL STATE MVIME SUACES yBa2, 107, 400
TOTAL FEDERAL A1D 380, M5 oo
TOVAL LOCAL PEVERUE XARCES 21,500,000
TOTAL REVEMUE MATLAGLE FON ALLOCATION 1,275,402, 500
ALLOCGATED FROW HIDNWAY MAINTEMABCE AN OPERATIMG PUMD
TROM STATE REVERN JOURCEE T4, 00, L0
FRCN FEDERAL A0 3,700,000
FRON LOCAL REVERE SOUSLEE D
TOTAL ALLOCATED FROM HIGHMAYT MAIMTEMANCE
MD CRERATING PUAD TOT, 19, 400
TEANEFERECT TN THAMIPORTATEDH TRUET FUMD
STATE BMEWTME TRANSFEAMT 138,013,200
PEDERAL A10 TRANSFENRND- A5, ORS,
LOCAL BEWEMIF TRANSNERENN 21,508,000
TRTAL TRAREFENLER TO TRANEFOATATION TRET RAD 15585 ., 098, 200

PECCHEND BN INCREARE
100 {DECREREE )

CCILITI TS -

SI7S, 409,900 $%,381,400
242,915,000  [137,27,000)
17,000,000  (4,400,000)

1,156 003,000 (177,309,500}

L0 2 47,916,000
3,500,000 £300,00

TS,E10,200 67,616,800

104, 47F 800 (55, 35%, 4003
B 1L,00 (1A, 9T1.000)
17, 000, 000 £, 00, 4003

S3B0, 791,800 ¢3184,906, 4003



HIGHMAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




NIGHUAT CONSTRULTIONW iy

RECOMEMORS ALLOCATION OF ESTINATED REVENLES

TRANSMIRTAT[ON TRUST RER

INTERETATE COMETRUCT Pl
Aristol Bistrice
Salom Diwtrict
tychizayg Blutrict
Alchmw Oistriet
Sutfolk pistriot
Proier{ekaburg #latrict
Cylpmpmr Dlnkrbze
BEaantery Blatriat

Bortiesm VirgTnis Blatrict

TaTAL INTERSTATE CONETRUKTION

PREMART comsTmLETiON
Bristel Msrisy
%alem Biwkrice
Lynchburg Oiatrict
Kichord Ofexricx
Suffolk Oiwirice
Froder{aimisry 0 wtrict
Culpaper Illlri'll
stoumton Mstrict
Bortharm ¥irginda #atrict

TOTAL FRIMARY CONETALCTION

FISEAL TEAR 1707 - 0

ALLOCATED
-

%3,290, ¢m
4,10, 000
7,801,008
139,568,008
10,307,000
43,000
5,735,800
x5, 180,800

L286, 777,000

39,145,000
24,529,000
22,419,008
1,993, 000
14,432,000
19,063,000
AT, TR, 000
18,286,800
T, 280,900

E CEPNE RDED
-0

02,715, bov

%, 155, 000

13,269,000
3,57, 000
13,440,000
x5, 000
2,289,000
8,455,000

$135,000, 000

430,438,100
RAD,00
20,458,900
27,913,100
15,279,600
17,197,000
%,279,%00
1, 780,700
1.I15,.90

THCREASL
{DEEREASE)

LTI ]

(A555, 000}
CATS, DO
35, 385, D00y
78, 0., 0 )
3,133,000
172,000
3,510, bao}
76,000

{911,F9,000}

43, 524, 000)
(2, W5,200)
1,080, 100)

1,50, 100
1,55 40}
(1, 4, 000}
(1,852, T

£1, 505,30}
3, v, 200

911,772, 000%



HEAMGAY COUSTRUCTION SIFMARY
RECOMMENCED ALLOCATION OF EETINATED HVERES
FISCAL YRAR 1969 - 90

ALLDCATED WECOMNE MDET [NCREASE
TRAMPORTATION TRUET FUND [cont il -5 1909-90 CRECREASE )
SECCMEARY CONSTRUCTICH
Aristol Dlatrict £, 175, 5 S50, M4, 320 CR 02T, 145
salwm Clatrle: 11, M2 31 19, 5T, 151 {1,055, 50)
Lynshhurg Blatrict o, 284, AIF 13,331 40 sy, 2]
Afoleond OTeerlee iF, 197 281 2,000 40 01,387, TAA:
G folk Ofwtrice M. 30,377 'lh.ﬂh'l'ﬁ (1, M, 6t
Froderickaburp District 1!..!9‘T.I'ﬁ 19,060, 25k CT5T, 1k
Culpuper Digtrier 13, 00, il 1%, 577,084 (59,051
Staurten Biatriet 1%, 215,500 15,310,050 oz, 7500
Bertharm Virginde Dintriet &, 2, o8 3B 555 5 (1,453, 008
TOTAL SECOEDMAY CONETRUCTION 181,776,300 T NEZ1DD  {911,132,2000
LWL CCHETRUECT 1 On
Briancl Bistrict 55, 541, 000 20,582 (X253, 41
Ealom Fistrict 15,005 00 13,890,183 1,144,077
Lynchbury District 9,141,003 8,807, 369 £1,05%, 6811}
dichond District 19,000, 00N 18,419,730 {980, 50}
lfolk oiwtrice T B85 000 1,842,125 2,002,173}
Frader ickebary District 1,206,000 1,210, 526 L. -
Culpupar BRARFICE 5,290,000 F 1T840 17, OV
EEmurian Districe A, Té1,000 &4 521 A8, ITY)
Martharn Virginia Dlsbrict 16,209,000 T, A7, S {3,051, 915}
TOTAL LRBAN COMNTEICTION SN, BML000  $148,909, 500 {5,008, soiy



COMMONMEALTH TRANSPORTATION
FUNDS DISTRIBUTION




o5/ 0 /1 Mimh GINIZH 0N B I3

68/1/1 TG0 OIFIND S1 ONNA SML {5 Eﬂﬂﬁﬁ!a !_.“_uuﬂwau :E..‘___uﬁ"mn!u
N s o0 ¥ Ly — AN AMYONDZE W
AEHYEL SEWT 0L XY - L _
SIVEMIH 0L X0 — RIS I (7)
TiFAaw ganrrdy [T
HUA FIMUIATY NOICTYE WIAdE W'D} ONNY AMMnu S LS
BRIl WOPLIIWASHOONON O W H M CIOAVENN SOMns SMILEIEY gawmn
TEQMNJ LAENVRL S5 i 1)
AN
INIMTIIAN
o HOLNLSHOD
oS AN MOUSE
Aisrdln
LNELED
o Werppireiod | [~ w3 S T
AW LEOSIY dHny JNCd LRl KET LM b My = 7] ™ HOILHRILENGS NIHIG D
HITYRRACWCY|  MLTYIMMONMGD HLWALMROGD J.._ u!.....ﬁ .._..__-_!H H__Hi
[ . ) l
I
_ EIGON LD L _ .__.._..n.u! _
l
" |
® _ ONNd L15NYL NOLLYLYOJASNYYHL |
n!.-...- L __ _
LHIW0TA0 THLYEZ
HORE) Ny
1% iy ()|  MouDANLENDmON
"N
LIN1sa
LN AT H
NN Ly YN L {z} .
womioan avweng | [#oreaas a5 20 sigv o e | [worssas wiones ov 50 saov | [sauniows 1o onusma| | onns owaviso v zenauem anes |

D6 — 6BE1 dvIA VIS
NOILLNBIYLSIA ONNA 1SNYL NOILY LHOJSNVL




(ONN4 LSMY1 HOLLYLHOJSNVHL
0l ¥34SNYHL
SanNnd ININIYAIY

WM

[ =By
Li¥IE K18

[¥ [ sF ]
Y5773 L T
WILELE “AIVLIENIENI E-]
OLLY LuC SHVEL By ] L MOLLY OSSNV L
H [r._ Lt b

ERIMNIT Ak ddNS
LLL
EL

SINNIAIY
JHN4 DHILYY320
{N¥ ADNYHILNIWHN AYMHDIH

0§ — 6BGL dvIL TvISId
NOILNAINLSIA dNNd
ONILVHYIO NV JONYNILNIYN AYMHOIH




HOLLITEHEE I
I s

AImioYn &
THFMYA 11YLIEN3LNI
LRIEY 5971

AT SIWN FTOeds A XZD: —

AN MV AN W -
TN 0r e s -

SLONULRG NN ELTN0D

LT TS

WILLY WO AN ST - WALV 04 M-

1 (et LT LT T

AVl O RO [T Wb al qIunmitia

wioh] [T ] DHiI™
112}
e w22}

ENHIIY 1IVIESA A¥LINO TIWY]
Tval SEZTTV TYRLEOM
LE#E' MOVLYRLSMOM 30 TR
Sap1 27N
(xes} NLISHVDL JLNLSHIN
EEHE ELWRHDE IRXTH0)
SNOIVHEI HBAE
il I T
n ._.n_uﬂ ¥3a0) . EIMNIS LTS
] Cull TNV W
oo INIWIDWYS WOLLIBLE 0D
1% IvE3014 gt b1l DN WY RETY W Y
Lt AN AR Ll SEXIZY INCHEY ¥
MU AN MOLLYLECIENYHL IMNICAR| | R y "EHIINE] TOMLIN TRl
HOORRIOD AW E<[/lp L] L FONNd HOLIMLSH D “TOENAYIETAT TR g
' AN _ Smm _ WiHLY ¥ IOVDE SR

e T.

SAYMMOIH

06 — 6RE| WV¥1A VOIS

SANNIAIY ONNA 1SNYL NOILVIMOdSHY YL

AVYMHIIH JO NOILNEIYLSI]




17

L/ g

wr

10

This repressnés estirated revenus of SASD 000 per yesc dor- FT B wd PY 90 For the
Lopo sipn prograc aitebd Tehid by the Comonseslth Tromeportation Baard in
Mguat HE,

The umlliocuted balewe Ts the reconciled smount of the sctusl reveross sed
papnd f D ik macke versus the estimsted revenuss ond respective #llocations for the
prevditan fimcal yaar. This umllomsted balance ie from FY 85,

The 1995 Eegulor Smsaisn &f the Gamaral Acaasbly snacced B ™M which reduced the
local mich of micipalitism from 5X to 2 for urban tystes prajects.

Tha 19587, 1988, end 1969 Megular Sessions of the Gensrul Assambly sutheriged cha
erantion of Primery Highusy Tramsportstion leprovasent Distriets. Thaas revenuess

ord nlioeetione FeBRkdanE The sROUNT &F Tha bond |ssus and DistTlot revenuss dedicated
for dabt service for the Routw 28 praject. The Poute 28 Primary Highwey Tramsportwtfon
Loprovesant DTstrict 10 currently the only active specisl taxing district,

The 1037 Appropristion Ack, Chapter 643, provices for two-thirds of the petedikg Temsco
oil ovarcharga asttlement procasds to be praviced for mess tramic capltal neadg,

The 1589 Appropriation Aok, Chapter 865, reqguirsd VOOT te trewfer 300,000 to the
Departmant of Gareral Bervices for the ownzrahip of the ROV South Howpltal B lding.

Tiw 1980 Regular Sasslon of the General Asswibly enncted KB S80, whick provided
for & local cption 13 income gaet for Borthern Yirginia and the C11y of Borfalk.
VBTl {a required to provide the Depactmant of Toxation with $54T,000 to {mplement
the progras. Tha Loglalatfon requires ralsburosment of this ssaunt when e
local Tties snact The T,

Thia Incorporatem the figsres stated n iten 639 of the 1289 Appropristion Ack,
Chapier 58B, which reflacts the legislative chongos in the amounts to be provicd
to a6k the sccess plrogram.

Tha 1969 Kegulsr fession of the deneral Asyenbly enacted HE 1588, which provided
the forgivenaay of debis certaln Localitiea incurred during iEprevasssds o tha
state’s transportation netwark. These laocelities arer

1« Romtross 0we, T2
2. Urbiema 55, T84 2T
3. Srundy 50, 156,25
&, Saxls o5, 55200
%, Cheriotte Court House LT W
&. Chotham = .27

The smount of the pencing oil overcharpe settlement s net Included in
thets caleulatiom.



FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT QF TRAMSPORTATION
1401 E. Broap STrREET, RICHMOND, VIRGIuza 23219

i Bupcer DIivision
P. R. Koraxowsxi, Bupser Dimecror (804)785-6066

June 1989



¢6/15,89

The next regular wmeeting will be held in
Norfolk, virginia, en July 20, 1983.

The mesting adjourned at 12:45 p.o.

Approved:

Thdn

Attagted:




